waives, to the fullest extent permitted by Law, the defense of an inconvenient forum or *forum nonconveniens* to the maintenance of such Legal Proceeding in any such court. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally consents to service of process in the manner provided for notices in Section 13.04. Nothing in this Agreement will affect the right of any party to this Agreement to serve process in any other manner permitted by Law.

Section 13.10. Transaction Privilege.

- (a) With respect to Baker Botts L.L.P., Eversheds Sutherland (US) LLP and any other counsel that represents SDTS or SU in connection with the Transactions (collectively, "SDTS/SU Counsel"):
 - (i) Oncor hereby acknowledges and agrees that SDTS/SU Counsel have represented the SDTS Entities and SU Entities over a substantial period of time prior to the date hereof, including in connection with the negotiation, preparation, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Transactions, and that SDTS, SU and their respective Affiliates and representatives (each, an "SU/SDTS Group Member") have a reasonable expectation that, after the Closing, SDTS/SU Counsel will represent them in connection with any Claim or Legal Proceeding involving any SU/SDTS Group Member, on the one hand, and any Oncor Entity and its Affiliates and representatives (each, an "Oncor Group Member"), on the other hand, arising under or relating to this Agreement or the Transactions.
 - (ii) Oncor, on its own behalf and on behalf of the other Oncor Group Members, hereby expressly waives and agrees not to assert any conflict of interest that may arise or be deemed to arise under any applicable Law or standard of professional responsibility if, after the Closing, SDTS/SU Counsel represent the SU/SDTS Group Members or any of them in connection with any Claim or Legal Proceeding arising under or relating to this Agreement or the Transactions.
 - (iii) In addition, each of the parties hereto irrevocably acknowledges and agrees that, from and after the Closing, any attorney-client privilege arising from communications prior to the Closing between any one or more representatives of SU/SDTS AssetCo, on the one hand, and SDTS/SU Counsel, on the other hand, whether related to this Agreement, the Transactions, or otherwise, shall be excluded from the property, rights, privileges, powers, franchises and other interests that are possessed by or vested in the SDTS Merger Surviving Entity or SU Merger Surviving Entity as of the SDTS Merger Effective Time or SU Merger Effective Time, respectively, pursuant to the DLLCA or the TBOC. All communications involving attorney-client confidences between SDTS AssetCo or SU AssetCo, on the one hand, and SDTS/SU Counsel, on the other hand, relating to the negotiation, documentation and consummation of the Transactions shall be deemed to be attorney-client confidences that belong solely to SDTS or SU, as applicable (and not Oncor).
 - (iv) Oncor agrees that it shall, and shall cause any other Oncor Group Member to, execute any document or instrument requested from time to time by SDTS, SU or SDTS/SU Counsel in order to evidence or effectuate the intentions of the parties reflected in this Section 13.10(a).

- (v) This Section 13.10(a) is for the benefit of the SDTS, SU and SDTS/SU Counsel and such Persons are intended third-party beneficiaries of this Section 13.10(a). This Section 13.10(a) shall be irrevocable, and no term of this Section 13.10(a) may be amended, waived or modified, without the prior written consent of SDTS, SU and SDTS/SU Counsel.
- (b) With respect to Vinson & Elkins LLP and any other counsel that represents Oncor in connection with the Transactions ("Oncor Counsel"):
 - (i) SDTS and SU hereby acknowledge and agree that Oncor Counsel has represented the Oncor Entities over a substantial period of time prior to the date hereof, including in connection with the negotiation, preparation, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Transactions, and that the Oncor Group Members have a reasonable expectation that, after the Closing, Oncor Counsel will represent them in connection with any Claim or Legal Proceeding involving any Oncor Group Member, on the one hand, and any SU/SDTS Group Member, on the other hand, arising under or relating to this Agreement or the Transactions.
 - (ii) SDTS and SU, on their own behalf and on behalf of their respective SU/SDTS Group Members, hereby expressly waive and agree not to assert any conflict of interest that may arise or be deemed to arise under any applicable Law or standard of professional responsibility if, after the Closing, Oncor Counsel represents the Oncor Group Members or any of them in connection with any Claim or Legal Proceeding arising under or relating to this Agreement or the Transactions.
 - (iii) In addition, each of the parties hereto irrevocably acknowledges and agrees that, from and after the Closing, any attorney-client privilege arising from communications prior to the Closing between any one or more representatives of Oncor AssetCo, on the one hand, and Oncor Counsel, on the other hand, whether related to this Agreement, the Transactions, or otherwise, shall be excluded from the property, rights, privileges, powers, franchises and other interests that are possessed by or vested in the Oncor Merger Surviving Entity as of the Oncor Merger Effective Time pursuant to the TBOC. All communications involving attorney-client confidences between Oncor AssetCo, on the one hand, and Oncor Counsel, on the other hand, relating to the negotiation, documentation and consummation of the Transactions shall be deemed to be attorney-client confidences that belong solely to Oncor (and not SDTS or SU).
 - (iv) SDTS and SU agree that they shall, and shall cause their respective SU/SDTS Group Members to, execute any document or instrument requested from time to time by Oncor or Oncor Counsel in order to evidence or effectuate the intentions of the parties reflected in this Section 13.10(b).
 - (v) This Section 13.10(b) is for the benefit of the Oncor and Oncor Counsel and such Persons are intended third-party beneficiaries of this Section 13.10(b). This Section 13.10(b) shall be irrevocable, and no term of this Section 13.10(b) may be amended, waived or modified, without the prior written consent of Oncor and Oncor Counsel.

Section 13.11. Amendments; Waivers. This Agreement may be amended, modified, superseded or canceled and any of the terms, covenants, representations, warranties or conditions hereof may be altered only by an instrument in writing signed by each of the parties hereto. The observance of any term of this Agreement may be waived (either generally or in a particular instance and either retroactively or prospectively) by the party entitled to the benefits of such term, but such waiver shall be effective only if it is in a writing signed by the party entitled to the benefits of such term and against which such waiver is to be asserted. Unless otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, no delay or omission on the part of any party in exercising any right or privilege under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any waiver on the part of any party of any right or privilege under this Agreement operate as a waiver of any other right or privilege under this Agreement nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right or privilege preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or privilege under this Agreement.

Section 13.12. Specific Enforcement. The parties agree that irreparable damage would occur and that the parties would not have any adequate remedy at law in the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with their specific terms or were otherwise breached. It is accordingly agreed that the parties shall be entitled to an injunction or injunctions to prevent breaches of this Agreement and to enforce specifically the terms and provisions of this Agreement, in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity.

Section 13.13. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties hereto and delivered, in person or by facsimile, or by electronic image scan to the other party hereto.

[Remainder of the page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

SDTS:

SHARYLAND DISTRIBUTION & TRANSMISSION SERVICES, L.L.C.

By: /s/ Brant Meleski

Name: Brant Meleski Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Agreement and Plan of Merger]

SU:

SHARYLAND UTILITIES, L.P.

By: /s/ Greg Wilks

Name: Greg Wilks

Title: Chief Financial Officer

SU ASSETCO:

SU ASSETCO, L.L.C.

By: /s/ Greg Wilks
Name: Greg Wilks

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Agreement and Plan of Merger]

ONCOR:

ONCOR ELECTRIC DELIVERY COMPANY LLC

By: /s/ David Davis

Name: David Davis

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

ONCOR ASSETCO:

ONCOR ASSETCO LLC

By: ONCOR ELECTRIC DELIVERY COMPANY

LLC, its sole member

By: /s/ David Davis

Name: David Davis

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Agreement and Plan of Merger]

Schedule 1 Definitions

For all purposes of this Agreement, the terms set forth below have the following respective meanings:

"1031 Allocation" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.08.

"ADFIT" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.06(a)(i).

"Affiliate" means, with respect to any Person, (i) any Subsidiary of such Person or (ii) any other Person that, directly or indirectly, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, such Person. For the purposes of this definition, "control" means the possession of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by Contract or otherwise.

"Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Allocation Agreements" has the meaning set forth in the SDTS Pre-Closing Merger Agreement.

"Ancillary Agreements" means all agreements and instruments to be executed and delivered at the Closing in accordance with the terms of this Agreement or in order to consummate the Transactions. The term "applicable Ancillary Agreements" means, with respect to a party, all Ancillary Agreements to which such party is, or is proposed (under the terms of this Agreement) to be a party.

"Applicable Asset Identification Information" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(c).

"Applicable Transmission Systems" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Arbiter Objection Statement" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.06(f).

"Bankruptcy Court" means the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware.

"Bankruptcy Court Approval" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.01(b).

"Brady/Celeste Business" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"business day" means any day except for a Saturday or Sunday, or any other day on which commercial banks are not required or authorized to close in Dallas, Texas.

"Business Employee" means any employee of SU or any of its Affiliates whose primary work duties involve providing services as an employee with respect to the Subject SU Operations.

"Cash Payment Amount" means \$21,076,681.

"Cash Rollover" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.02(f).

"CCN" has the meaning set forth in Exhibit G.

- "Claim" means any demand, claim, cause of action or chose in action, right of recovery or right of set-off of any kind of character.
- "Closing" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.01.
- "Closing Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.01.
- "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.
- "Competition Law" means any Law that is designed or intended to prohibit, restrict or regulate actions that have the purpose or effect of monopolization, restriction of trade or lessening of competition, including the HSR Act.
 - "Confidentiality Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.05.
 - "Confirmation Notice" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.02(a).
 - "Consent" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.02(a).
- "Contract" means any currently effective written agreement, contract, loan, indenture, note, bond, lease, license, consensual obligation, binding commitment, undertaking or other legally binding agreement or obligation.
 - "Delaware SDTS Merger Certificate" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.03(b).
 - "Delaware SU Merger Certificate" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.02(b).
 - "Delivering Party" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(e) or Section 1.06(c), as applicable.
 - "Disclosure Schedules" means the SDTS Disclosure Schedules, SU Disclosure Schedules or the Oncor Disclosure Schedules.
 - "Disputed Amount" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.06(d).
 - "DLLCA" means the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.
 - "DOJ" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.06(c).
 - "DOT" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.02(a).
 - "Driver Certification Materials" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.02(a).
 - "Easement" means an SDTS Easement or Oncor Easement, as applicable.
 - "Easement Assignments" has the meaning set forth in the Oncor Pre-Closing Contribution Agreement.
- "Easement Schedule" means Section 4.08(a)(iii) of the SDTS Disclosure Schedule or Section 6.08(a)(iii) of the Oncor Disclosure Schedule, as applicable.

"EECRF" has the meaning set forth in Exhibit G.

"EFH" means Energy Future Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation and the parent company of EFIH.

"EFIH" means Energy Future Intermediate Holding Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and the parent company of Oncor Holdings.

"Employee Benefit Plan" means any "employee benefit plan" (within the meaning of Section 3(3) of ERISA, regardless of whether such plan is subject to ERISA), and any other personnel policy (oral or written), equity option, restricted equity, equity purchase plan, other equity or equity-based compensation plan or arrangement, phantom equity or appreciation rights plan or arrangement, collective bargaining agreement, bonus plan or arrangement, incentive award plan or arrangement, vacation or holiday pay policy, retention or severance pay plan, policy or agreement, deferred compensation agreement or arrangement, change in control, hospitalization or other welfare, medical, dental, vision, accident, disability, life or other insurance, executive compensation or supplemental income arrangement, consulting agreement, employment, severance or retention agreement, and any other plan, agreement, arrangement, program, practice, or understanding providing any compensation or benefits.

"Employment Offer" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.02(a).

"Enforceability Exceptions" means, with reference to the enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Agreement, the Ancillary Agreements or any other Contract, that the enforcement thereof is or may be subject to the effect of (i) applicable bankruptcy, receivership, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium, fraudulent conveyance, fraudulent transfer and other similar laws relating to or affecting the enforcement of the rights and remedies of creditors or parties to executory contracts generally; (ii) general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding at law or in equity) and the exercise of equitable powers by a court of competent jurisdiction; and (iii) applicable Law or public policy limiting the enforcement of provisions providing for the indemnification of any person.

"Environmental Laws" means any Laws in effect as of the date hereof relating to protection of the environment and relating to health and safety matters or any actual or potential Release of any Hazardous Materials.

"Environmental Permits" means all Permits required under applicable Environmental Laws.

"Equity Interests" means (i) with respect to any corporation, all shares, interests, participations or other equivalents of capital stock of such corporation, however designated, (ii) with respect to any partnership, all partnership interests or units, participations or equivalents of partnership interests of such partnership, however designated, or (iii) with respect to any limited liability company, all limited liability company or membership interests or units, participations or equivalents of limited liability company or membership interests of such limited liability company, however designated.

"ERCOT" means the Electric Reliability Council of Texas, Inc.

"ERCOT Protocols" means the documents adopted by ERCOT, including any attachments or exhibits referenced therein, as amended from time to time that contain the scheduling, operating, planning, reliability, and settlement (including customer registration) policies, rules, guidelines, procedures, standards, and criteria of ERCOT including all polices, guidelines, procedures, forms, and applications contained within the "Other Binding Documents" adopted by ERCOT.

"ERISA" means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended.

"ERISA Affiliate" means, with respect to any entity, trade or business, any other entity, trade or business that is a member of a group described in Section 414(b), (c), (m) or (o) of the Code or Section 4001(b)(l) of ERISA that includes the first entity, trade or business, or that is a member of the same "controlled group" as the first entity, trade or business pursuant to section 4001(a)(14) of ERISA.

"Estimated Closing Statements" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(d).

"Exchange Act" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.03(b).

"FERC" means the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

"Fiber Sharing License" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.02(a)(iii).

"Final Arbiter" means KPMG, or, if such firm declines to serve as accounting arbiter or each of (i) Oncor and (ii) SDTS (if a there is a Disputed Amount pursuant to Section 1.06(d)) or SU (if there is a SU Disputed Amount pursuant to Section 2.04(c)), or both SDTS and SU (if there is both a Disputed Amount pursuant to Section 1.06(d) and an SU Disputed Amount pursuant to Section 2.04(c)) agree in writing not to engage such firm, such other firm of independent public accountants as is mutually agreed upon in writing by the parties specified in clause (i) and (ii) above.

"Final Oncor Amount" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.06(g)(ii)(A).

"Final Oncor AssetCo Schedule" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.06(a).

"Final Oncor AssetCo Statement" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.06(a).

"Final SDTS Amount" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.06(g)(i)(A).

"Final SDTS AssetCo Schedule" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.06(b).

"Final SDTS AssetCo Statement" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.06(b).

"Final SDTS Package Amount" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(a).

"Final Statements" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.06(b).

"Final SU Amount" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.04(f)(i).

"Final SU AssetCo Schedule" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.04(a).

"Final SU AssetCo Statement" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.04(a).

"FLSA" means the Fair Labor Standards Act, as amended.

"FTC" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.06(c).

"GAAP" means generally accepted accounting principles, as in effect in the United States at the time of the application thereof.

"Good Utility Practice" means any of the practices, methods, and acts engaged in or approved by a significant portion of the electric utility industry during the relevant time period, or any of the practices, methods, and acts that, in the exercise of reasonable judgment in light of the facts known at the time the decision was made, could have been expected to accomplish the desired result at a reasonable cost consistent with good business practices, reliability, safety, and expedition. Good Utility Practice is not intended to be limited to the optimum practice, method, or act, to the exclusion of all others, but rather is intended to include acceptable practices, methods, and acts generally accepted in the region.

"Governmental Entity" means any federal, state, local or foreign court of competent jurisdiction, governmental agency, authority, corporation, instrumentality or regulatory body.

"<u>Hazardous Materials</u>" means any substance, material, waste or chemical that is listed, regulated or defined as hazardous, toxic or radioactive by any Environmental Law, or any other substance that is declared or defined to be hazardous or toxic under or pursuant to any Environmental Law.

"Hire Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.02(a).

"HSR Act" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.03(b).

"Indemnified Party" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.05(a).

"Indemnifying Party" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.05(a).

"Initial Outside Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.01(a)(viii).

"Intellectual Property" means patents, trade secrets, copyrights, registered or unregistered, trademarks or service marks, including applications for any of the foregoing, and confidential and proprietary information.

"Interconnection Agreement" means the interconnection agreement, in the form attached as Exhibit H hereto (which form may omit certain schedules that the parties agree will be completed following the Closing).

"Interim Rate Order" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.06(e)(i).

"Interim Rate Regulatory Asset" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.06(e)(ii)(B).

"Interim Rates" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.06(e)(i).

"IRS" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.10.

"IRS Submissions" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.06(a).

"Joinder Agreement" means an agreement, duly executed by SDTS AssetCo, agreeing to become party to the terms of this Agreement.

"Joint Use Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.02(a)(vi).

"Knowledge of Oncor" means all matters actually (and not constructively or by imputation) known to Mark Carpenter, David Davis, Jim Greer or Rick Hays as of the applicable date, after reasonable inquiry by such Persons of personnel having managerial responsibility relating to such matter (and SDTS and SU each agree that the inclusion of those individuals in this definition does not result in any of them having any personal liability to SDTS or SU or any of their respective Affiliates under this Agreement or otherwise).

"Knowledge of SDTS" means all matters actually (and not constructively or by imputation) known to Brant Meleski or Lance Phillips as of the applicable date, after reasonable inquiry by such Persons of personnel having managerial responsibility relating to such matter (and Oncor agrees that the inclusion of those individuals in this definition does not result in any of them having any personal liability to Oncor or any of its Affiliates under this Agreement or otherwise).

"Knowledge of SU" means all matters actually (and not constructively or by imputation) known to Greg Boggs, Mark Meyer or Greg Wilks as of the applicable date, after reasonable inquiry by such Persons of personnel having managerial responsibility relating to such matter (and Oncor agrees that the inclusion of those individuals in this definition does not result in any of them having any personal liability to Oncor or any of its Affiliates under this Agreement or otherwise).

"Law" means any federal, state, tribal or local law, statute, rule, ordinance, code or regulation.

"<u>Leasehold Property</u>" means, collectively, the SDTS Leasehold Property, SU Leasehold Property and the Oncor Leasehold Property.

"<u>Legal Proceeding</u>" means any judicial, administrative or arbitral action, suit or proceeding by or before any court or other Governmental Entity, whether civil, criminal or investigative.

"<u>Liens</u>" means any lien, pledge, mortgage, deed of trust, license, option, right of first refusal, easement, restrictive covenant, security interest, attachment, levy or other similar encumbrance or adverse claim affecting title.

"Losses" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.01, but such term is subject in all respects to the provisions of Section 10.06(i).

"Mobile Substation License Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.02(a)(v).

"Negotiation Period" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.06(e).

"NERC" means the North American Electric Reliability Corporation.

"NESC" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.20.

"Net Book Value" means, with respect to specific assets and liabilities, the net book value thereof as calculated (i) in the case of the SDTS Package, in accordance with the SDTS Accounting Principles, (ii) in the case of the SU Package, in accordance with the SU Accounting Principles or (iii) in the case of the Oncor T Package, in accordance with the Oncor Accounting Principles.

"O&M Expenses" has the meaning set forth in Exhibit G.

"Objection Notice" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.06(d).

"Objection Period" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.06(d).

"Offered Employees" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.02(a).

"Oncor" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Oncor Accounting Principles" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(d).

"Oncor AssetCo" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Oncor Benefit Plans" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.02(d).

"Oncor Closing Estimated Amount" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(f)(i).

"Oncor Counsel" has the meaning set forth in Section 13.10(b).

"Oncor Disclosure Schedule" has the meaning set forth in Article VI.

"Oncor Easements" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.08(a).

"Oncor Entities" has the meaning set forth in Article VI.

"Oncor Environmental Representations" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.06(a)(iii).

"Oncor Estimated Closing Statement" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(d).

"Oncor Fundamental Representations" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.06(a)(iii).

"Oncor Group Member" has the meaning set forth in Section 13.10(a)(i).

"Oncor Holdings" means Oncor Electric Delivery Holdings Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

"Oncor Indemnitees" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.01.

"Oncor Lease" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.08(a).

"Oncor Leasehold Property" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.08(a).

"Oncor LLC Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.03(d).

"Oncor Material Adverse Effect" means any change, development, effect, event or occurrence that (a) has had or would reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Oncor T Package or the Subject Oncor Operations, in each case, taken as a whole, or (b) prohibits or materially restricts any Oncor Entity from consummating the Transactions, but, in the case of clause (a) above, excludes any change, effect, event or occurrence to the extent it arises from (i) any changes in Law, GAAP or applicable accounting regulations or principles or interpretations thereof, (ii) any outbreak or escalation of hostilities or war or any act of terrorism, (iii) any changes in the U.S. or non-U.S. economic conditions, securities markets or financial markets or geopolitical conditions in general, (iv) any changes or developments in the industries in which Oncor participates in connection with the Subject Oncor Operations, (v) the effect of any natural disasters, including earthquakes, floods and tornadoes, (vi) the failure of Oncor to meet any internal projections, (vii) the execution or announcement of this Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements and the consummation or announcement of the Transactions or (viii) any action or omission on the part of the Oncor Entities taken in accordance with the terms of this Agreement or with the prior consent of SDTS.

"Oncor Merger" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Oncor Merger Certificate" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.04(b).

"Oncor Merger Effective Time" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.04(b).

"Oncor Merger Surviving Entity" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.04(a).

"Oncor Net Book Value Estimate" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(d).

"Oncor Net Book Value Target" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(b).

"Oncor Net Working Capital Estimate" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(d).

"Oncor Net Working Capital Target" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(b).

"Oncor Nontransferable Right" has the meaning set forth in the Oncor Pre-Closing Contribution Agreement.

"Oncor Owned Property" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.08(a).

"Oncor Pre-Closing Contribution" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.02.

"Oncor Pre-Closing Contribution Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Oncor Property" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.08(a).

"Oncor Rate Case" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.06(d)(ii).

"Oncor Rate Case Settlement" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.06(d)(ii).

"Oncor Real Property Agreements" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.08(a).

"Oncor Regulatory Conditions" means conditions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15 included in the Regulatory Conditions.

"Oncor Required Authorizations" has the meaning set forth in the Oncor Pre-Closing Contribution Agreement.

"Oncor Retained Easements" has the meaning set forth in the Oncor Pre-Closing Contribution Agreement.

"Oncor SDTS Environmental Losses" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.06(b)(ii).

"Oncor SU Environmental Losses" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.06(c)(ii).

"Oncor Subject SDTS Losses" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.06(b)(i).

"Oncor Subject SU Losses" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.06(c)(i).

"Oncor Subject SU Representations" means any representation or warranty of an Oncor Entity contained in Section 6.01 ("Organization and Qualification"), Section 6.02 ("Authority; Execution and Delivery; Enforceability"), Section 6.03 ("No Conflicts or Violations; No Consents or Approvals Required), Section 6.10 ("Legal Proceedings"), Section 6.15 ("Sophisticated Industry Participant; Access to Information") and Section 6.16 ("Brokers and Finders") of this Agreement.

"Oncor T Assets" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Oncor T Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Oncor T Package" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Oncor T Package Amount" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(b).

"Oncor T Package Schedule" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(d).

"Oncor T Package Target Amount" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(b).

"Oncor T Retained Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in the Oncor Pre-Closing Contribution Agreement.

"Oncor Tax Representations" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.12.

"Oncor Thrift Plan" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.02(f).

"Oncor Working Capital Package" means a negative amount equal to the current liability for ad valorem and property Taxes attributable to the Oncor T Assets for the portion of the calendar year in which the Closing occurs ending on the Closing Date, determined as set forth in Section 11.01(e) and, to the extent the actual amount of an ad valorem or property Tax is not known at the time adjustments are to be made pursuant to Section 1.06, the Parties shall utilize the most recent information available in estimating the amount of such Tax for purposes of such adjustment.

"Order" means any order, judgment, injunction, writ, ruling or decree of any court, other Governmental Entity or arbitrator.

"ordinary course of business" means, (a) with respect to the SDTS Entities, the ordinary course of business contemplated by the current operating plans of the SDTS Entities with respect to the SDTS Assets and the Subject SDTS Operations or consistent with the past custom and practice of the SDTS Entities with respect thereto, including (i) making expenditures contemplated by the SDTS CapEx Forecast and (ii) taking any actions contemplated by this Agreement in connection with the Transactions; (b) with respect to the SU Entities, the ordinary course of business contemplated by the current operating plans of the SU Entities with respect to the SU Assets and the Subject SU Operations or consistent with the past custom and practice of the SU Entities with respect thereto, including (A) making expenditures contemplated by the SU CapEx Forecast and (B) taking any actions contemplated by this Agreement in connection with the Transactions and (c) with respect to the Oncor Entities, the ordinary course of business contemplated by the current operating plans of the Oncor Entities with respect to the Oncor T Assets and the Subject Oncor Operations or consistent with the past custom and practice of the Oncor Entities with respect thereto, including taking any actions contemplated by this Agreement in connection with the Transactions.

"organizational documents" means (i) in the case of any Person organized as a corporation, the certificate or articles of incorporation of such corporation (or, if applicable, the memorandum and articles of association of such corporation), (ii) in the case of any Person organized as a limited liability company, the certificate of formation or organization and the limited liability company agreement, operating agreement or regulations of such limited liability company, (iii) in the case of any Person organized as a limited partnership, the certificate of limited partnership and partnership agreement of such limited partnership and (iv) in the case of any other Person, all constitutive or organizational documents of such Person which address all matters relating to the business and affairs of such Person similar to the matters addressed by the documents referred to in clauses (i) through (iii) above.

"Other Party" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.04(b).

"Outside Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.01(a)(viii).

"Permits" means any approvals, authorizations, consents, licenses, permits or certificates issued or granted by a Governmental Entity.

"Permitted Encumbrances" means (i) statutory liens for current Taxes, assessments or other governmental charges not yet delinquent or the amount or validity of which is being contested in good faith; (ii) mechanics', warehousemen's, carriers', workers', repairers', landlords' and similar Liens arising or incurred in the ordinary course of business that are not yet delinquent; (iii) rights of landlords in respect of any Leasehold Property provided for under the SDTS Leases or Oncor Leases provided or made available to Oncor, SU or SDTS, as applicable, prior to the date hereof; (iv) zoning, building codes, entitlement and other land use and environmental regulations enacted by any Governmental Entity which do not, individually or in the aggregate, materially and adversely impact the current use and operation of the affected property; (v) all matters of record in respect of any owned real property, Leasehold Property or easements, (vi) any other easements, rights of way, licenses (including railroad, pipeline and similar crossing rights), covenants, restrictions, conditions, defects, exceptions and encumbrances or other matters of record that do not materially and adversely impact the current use and operation of the affected property, (vii) any encumbrances set forth in a

franchise or governing ordinance under which any portion of the Subject SDTS Operations, Subject SU Operations or Subject Oncor Operations, as applicable, are conducted and which do not, individually or in the aggregate, have an SDTS Material Adverse Effect, SU Material Adverse Effect or Oncor Material Adverse Effect, as applicable and (viii) Liens, encumbrances or other similar matters identified in Section 13.05(d)(1) of the SDTS Disclosure Schedule, SU Disclosure Schedule or Oncor Disclosure Schedule, as applicable.

"Person" means any individual, firm, corporation, partnership, limited liability company, trust, joint venture or other entity, including a Governmental Entity.

"Personnel Information" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.02(a).

"PII" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.05.

"Post-Closing Tax Period" means any taxable period beginning after the Closing Date.

"Pre-Closing Period" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.01(a).

"Pre-Closing Tax Contest" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.04(a).

"Pre-Closing Tax Period" means any taxable period ending on or before the Closing Date.

"Private Letter Ruling" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.06(a).

"Proprietary Customer Information" means any information compiled by SU relating to a customer in the normal course of providing electric service that makes possible the identification of any individual customer by matching such information with the customer's name, address, account number, type or classification of service, historical electricity usage, expected patterns of use, types of facilities used in providing service, individual contract terms and conditions, price, current charges, billing records, or any other information that the customer has expressly requested not be disclosed; provided, however, that information that is redacted or organized in such a way as to make it impossible to identify the customer to whom the information relates does not constitute Proprietary Customer Information.

"PUCT" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.03(b).

"PUCT Approval" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.03(b).

"PUCT Filings" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.06(d).

"PURA" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.03(b).

"Receiving Party" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(e) or Section 1.06(c), as applicable.

"Regulatory Asset" means the Interim Rate Regulatory Asset and the TCRF/EECRF Regulatory Asset.

"Regulatory Asset Payment Amount" means an amount in cash equal to the amount of such Regulatory Asset which is recorded on SU's regulatory books and is recoverable in rates in accordance with the PUCT Approval.

"Regulatory Conditions" means the regulatory conditions set forth on Exhibit G hereto.

"Release" means any emission, spill, leak, discharge, disposal, migration or release of Hazardous Materials from any source into or upon the environment.

"<u>representatives</u>" means, with respect to any Person, its officers, directors, employees, general partners, limited partners, members, attorneys, advisors, accountants, agents and other representatives, including those of any direct or indirect Subsidiary of such Person.

"Represented Transferred Employee" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.02(c).

"Responsible Party" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.04(b).

"Ruling Request" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.06(a).

"SAIDI" has the meaning set forth in Exhibit G.

"SAIFI" has the meaning set forth in Exhibit G.

"SDTS" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"SDTS Accounting Principles" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(c).

"SDTS AssetCo" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"SDTS Assets" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"SDTS Closing Estimated Amount" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(f)(i).

"SDTS Disclosure Schedule" has the meaning set forth in Article IV.

"SDTS Easements" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.08(a).

"SDTS Entities" has the meaning set forth in Article IV.

"SDTS Environmental Representations" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.06(a)(i).

"SDTS Estimated Closing Statement" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(c).

"SDTS Fundamental Representations" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.06(a)(i).

"SDTS Indemnitees" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.03.

"SDTS Lease" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.08(a).

"SDTS Leasehold Property" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.08(a).

"SDTS Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"SDTS LLC Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.04(d).

"SDTS Material Adverse Effect" means any change, development, effect, event or occurrence that (a) has had or would reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the SDTS Package or the Subject SDTS Operations, in each case, taken as a whole, or (b) prohibits or materially restricts any SDTS Entity from consummating the Transactions, but, in the case of clause (a) above, excludes any change, effect, event or occurrence to the extent it arises from (i) any changes in Law, GAAP or applicable accounting regulations or principles or interpretations thereof, (ii) any outbreak or escalation of hostilities or war or any act of terrorism, (iii) any changes in the U.S. or non-U.S. economic conditions, securities markets or financial markets or geopolitical conditions in general, (iv) any changes or developments in the industries in which SDTS participates in connection with the Subject SDTS Operations, (v) the effect of any natural disasters, including earthquakes, floods and tornadoes, (vi) the failure of SDTS to meet any internal projections, (vii) the execution or announcement of this Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements and the consummation or announcement of the Transactions or (viii) any action or omission on the part of the SDTS Entities taken in accordance with the terms of this Agreement or with the prior consent of Oncor.

"SDTS Merger" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"SDTS Merger Certificates" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.03(b).

"SDTS Merger Effective Time" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.03(b).

"SDTS Merger Surviving Entity" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.03(a).

"SDTS Net Book Value Estimate" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(c).

"SDTS Net Book Value Target" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(a).

"SDTS Net Working Capital Estimate" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(c).

"SDTS Net Working Capital Target" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(a).

"SDTS Nontransferable Right" has the meaning set forth in the SDTS Pre-Closing Merger Agreement.

"SDTS Oncor Environmental Losses" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.06(d)(ii).

"SDTS Owned Property" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.08(a).

"SDTS Package" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"SDTS Package Amount" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(a).

"SDTS Package Schedule" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(c).

"SDTS Package Target Amount" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.05(a).

- "SDTS Pre-Closing Merger" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.01.
- "SDTS Pre-Closing Merger Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
- "SDTS Property" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.08(a).
- "SDTS Real Property Agreements" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.08(a).
- "SDTS Required Authorizations" has the meaning set forth in the SDTS Pre-Closing Merger Agreement.
- "SDTS Retained Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in the SDTS Pre-Closing Merger Agreement.
- "SDTS Senior Secured Notes" means the notes issued under the Contracts identified on Schedule 8.03(f).
- "SDTS Subject Losses" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.06(d)(i).
- "SDTS Tax Representations" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.12(a).
- "SDTS Working Capital Package" means the inventory included in the SDTS Package.
- "SDTS/SU CapEx Forecast" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.06(f).
- "SDTS/SU Counsel" has the meaning set forth in Section 13.10(a).
- "SDTS/SU Regulatory Conditions" means conditions number 1, 2, 3, 4, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24 included in the Regulatory Conditions.
 - "Stanton/McAllen Distribution Business" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
- "Stipulation Regarding STM Application" means the agreement among all or certain of the parties to the Oncor Rate Case and the parties to the SU/SDTS Rate Case that the STM Application should be approved on terms consistent with the Regulatory Conditions.
 - "STM Application" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.06(d)(iii).
 - "Straddle Period" means any taxable period beginning on or prior to and ending after the Closing Date.
 - "Straddle Tax Contest" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.04(c).
 - "SU" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.
 - "SU 401(k) Plan" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.02(f).
 - "SU Accounting Principles" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.03(b).
 - "SU Arbiter Objection Statement" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.04(e).

- "SU AssetCo" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.
- "SU Assets" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
- "SU Benefit Plans" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.15(b).
- "SU Closing Payment" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.03(d).
- "SU Disclosure Schedule" has the meaning set forth in Article V.
- "SU Disputed Amount" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.04(c).
- "SU Entities" has the meaning set forth in Article V.
- "SU Environmental Representations" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.06(a)(ii).
- "SU Estimated Closing Statement" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.03(b).
- "SU Fundamental Representations" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.06(a)(ii).
- "SU Indemnitees" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.04.
- "SU Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
- "SU Material Adverse Effect" means any change, development, effect, event or occurrence that (a) has had or would reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the business or financial condition of SU and its subsidiaries, taken as a whole, or (b) prohibits or materially restricts any SU Entity from consummating the Transactions, but, in the case of clause (a) above, excludes any change, effect, event or occurrence to the extent it arises from (i) any changes in Law, GAAP or applicable accounting regulations or principles or interpretations thereof, (ii) any outbreak or escalation of hostilities or war or any act of terrorism, (iii) any changes in the U.S. or non-U.S. economic conditions, securities markets or financial markets or geopolitical conditions in general, (iv) any changes or developments in the industries in which SU participates, (v) the effect of any natural disasters, including earthquakes, floods and tornadoes, (vi) the failure of SU to meet any internal projections, (vii) the execution or announcement of this Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements and the consummation or announcement of the Transactions or (viii) any action or omission on the part of the SU Entities taken in accordance with the terms of this Agreement or with the prior consent of and Oncor.
 - "SU Merger" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
 - "SU Merger Certificates" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.02(b).
 - "SU Merger Effective Time" has the meaning set in Section 2.02(b).
 - "SU Merger Surviving Entity" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.02(a).
 - "SU Negotiation Period" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.04(d).
 - "SU Net Book Value Estimate" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.03(b).

- "SU Net Working Capital Estimate" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.03(b).
- "SU Nontransferable Right" has the meaning set forth in the SU Pre-Closing Merger Agreement.
- "SU Objection Notice" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.04(c).
- "SU Objection Period" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.04(c).
- "SU Package" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
- "SU Package Schedule" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.03(b).
- "SU Pre-Closing Merger" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.01.
- "SU Pre-Closing Merger Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
- "SU Required Authorizations" has the meaning set forth in the SU Pre-Closing Merger Agreement.
- "SU Retained Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in the SU Pre-Closing Merger Agreement.
- "SU Salary" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.02(c).
- "SU Subject Losses" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.06(e)(i).
- "SU Tax Representations" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.12(a).
- "SU Working Capital Package" means a negative amount equal to the current liability for (a) ad valorem and property Taxes attributable to the SU Assets and (b) ad valorem and property Taxes attributable to the SDTS Assets (that SU is obligated to pay under the SU/SDTS Leases), in each case for the portion of the calendar year in which the Closing occurs ending on the Closing Date, determined as set forth in Section 11.01(e) and, to the extent the actual amount of an ad valorem or property Tax is not known at the time adjustments are to be made pursuant to Section 1.06, the Parties shall utilize the most recent information available in estimating the amount of such Tax for purposes of such adjustment.
- "Subject Oncor Operations" means the operations conducted by Oncor and any third-party engaged by Oncor relating to or utilizing the Oncor T Assets.
- "Subject SDTS Operations" means the operations conducted by SDTS, SU and any third-party engaged by either SDTS or SU (or any Affiliates of SDTS or SU) relating to or utilizing the SDTS Assets.
 - "Subject SDTS Transmission Easements" has the meaning set forth in the SDTS Pre-Closing Merger Agreement.
 - "Subject Stanton/McAllen Distribution Easements" has the meaning set forth in the SDTS Pre-Closing Merger Agreement.

"Subject SU Businesses" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Subject SU Operations" means the operations conducted by SU and any third-party engaged by SU relating to or utilizing the SU Assets.

"Subsidiary" of any Person means another Person with respect to which the first Person (or any subsidiary of such first Person) owns directly or indirectly, an amount of the voting Equity Interests or other securities of which is sufficient to elect at least a majority of its board of directors or other governing body is (or, if there are no such voting interests, 50% or more of the Equity Interests in which are) owned directly or indirectly by such first Person or by another subsidiary of such first Person.

"SU/SDTS Group Member" has the meaning set forth in Section 13.10(a)(i).

"SU/SDTS Lease" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"SU/SDTS Rate Case" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.06(d)(i).

"SU/SDTS Rate Case Dismissal" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.06(d)(i).

"Tax" or "Taxes" means (i) United States federal, state, local taxes, assessments, levies or other governmental charges of any kind whatsoever including income, franchise, profits, gross receipts, license, ad valorem, net worth, value added, sales, use, real or personal property, payroll, withholding, employment, social security (or similar), excise, environmental, customs duties, stamp, registration, estimated, alternative and add-on minimum tax, escheat and unclaimed property obligations and any other taxes, assessments, levies or similar charges payable to any Taxing Authority or other Governmental Entity (whether disputed or not), (ii) all interest, penalties, additional taxes and additions to tax imposed with respect thereto, and (iii) any liability in respect of any items described in clause (i) or (ii) payable by reason of transferee or successor liability, as a result of the application of Treasury Regulation Section 1.1502-6(a) or any analogous or similar provision of Law (or any predecessor or successor thereof) or as a result of the application of any contractual provision.

"Tax Return" means any report, return, document, declaration or other information or filing required to be supplied to any Taxing Authority with respect to Taxes, including any amendment made with respect thereto.

"<u>Taxing Authority</u>" means any Federal, state, provincial, local or foreign government, any subdivision, agency, commission or authority thereof or any quasi-governmental body exercising Tax regulatory authority.

"TBOC" means the Texas Business Organizations Code.

"TCRF" has the meaning set forth in Exhibit G.

"TCRF/EECRF Regulatory Asset" means the regulatory assets approved for recovery by the PUCT as contemplated by Regulatory Condition 14.

"Texas SDTS Merger Certificate" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.03(b).

- "Texas SU Merger Certificate" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.02(b).
- "Third Party Claim" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.05(a).
- "<u>Transactions</u>" means the SDTS Merger, SU Merger, Oncor Merger and any other transaction contemplated by the Ancillary Agreements, in each case to the extent the applicable party is a party to such transaction.
- "Transfer Taxes" means all sales (including bulk sales), use, value-added, transfer, recording, ad valorem, privilege, documentary, gross receipts, registration, conveyance, excise, license, stamp or similar Taxes arising out of, in connection with or attributable to the Transactions.
 - "Transfer Time" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.02(b).
 - "Transferred Employee" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.02(a).
 - "Transferred Temporary Employee" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.02(c).
 - "Transition Services Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.02(b)(v).
 - "Transmission Tower Design License Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.02(a)(iv).
 - "TRE" means the Texas Reliability Entity, Inc.
- "<u>Treasury Regulations</u>" means the regulations promulgated under the Code as such regulations may be amended from time to time.
 - "Workers Compensation Event" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.02(h).
 - "Years of Service" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.16(a).

EV	TTI	D	IT	4

Execution Version

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

by and between

SHARYLAND UTILITIES, L.P.

and

SU ASSETCO, L.L.C.

Dated as of July 21, 2017

Table of Contents

		Page
ARTICLE I The Me	erger	2
Section 1.01.	The Merger	2
Section 1.02.	Effective Time	2
Section 1.03.	Allocation of Assets	2
Section 1.04.	Allocation of Liabilities	2
Section 1.05.	Allocation of All Assets and Liabilities	3
Section 1.06.	Effect on Organizational Documents	3
Section 1.07.	Effect on Equity Interests	3
ARTICLE II Closin	ng	3
Section 2.01.	Closing	3
Section 2.02.	Filing of Certificate of Merger	4
ARTICLE III Repre	esentations and Warranties	4
Section 3.01.	Representations and Warranties of SU	4
Section 3.02.	Representations and Warranties of SU AssetCo	5
ARTICLE IV Certa	ain Covenants	ϵ
Section 4.01.	Efforts; Consents and Approvals	ϵ
Section 4.02.	Nontransferable Rights	6
Section 4.03.	Further Assurances	7
ARTICLE V Condi	itions to Closing	7
Section 5.01.	Conditions Precedent to Each Party's Obligations	7
Section 5.02.	Condition Precedent to SU's Obligations	8
Section 5.03.	Conditions Precedent to SU AssetCo's Obligations	8
ARTICLE VI Termination		8
Section 6.01.	Automatic Termination	8
Section 6.02.	Effect of Termination	8
ARTICLE VII Defi	initions	9
Section 7.01.	Definitions	9
ARTICLE VIII Mis	scellaneous	12
Section 8.01.	Survival	12
Section 8.02.	Assignment; Parties in Interest	12
Section 8.03.	No Third Party Beneficiaries	13

Section 8.04.	Notices	13
Section 8.05.	Headings; Interpretation	14
Section 8.06.	Integrated Contract; Schedules	14
Section 8.07.	Severability; Enforcement	15
Section 8.08.	Governing Law	15
Section 8.09.	Choice of Forum	15
Section 8.10.	Amendments; Waivers	15
Section 8.11.	Specific Enforcement	16
Section 8.12.	Counterparts	16

SCHEDULES:

Schedule A — SU Assets
Schedule B — SU Liabilities
Schedule C — SU Retained Assets
Schedule D — SU Retained Liabilities

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

This AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into as of July 21, 2017, by and between Sharyland Utilities, L.P., a Texas limited partnership ("<u>SU</u>"), and SU AssetCo, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company and a wholly owned subsidiary of SU ("<u>SU AssetCo</u>").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, SU is engaged in the electric distribution business in and around Stanton and McAllen, Texas (the "<u>Stanton/McAllen Distribution Business</u>") and the electric distribution and transmission business in and around Brady and Celeste, Texas (the "<u>Brady/Celeste Business</u>" and, together with the Stanton/McAllen Distribution Business, the "<u>Subject SU Businesses</u>");

WHEREAS, SU owns certain properties and assets that are used in the Subject SU Businesses, which are more particularly described on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "<u>SU Assets</u>"), and has incurred or is subject to certain Liabilities arising in connection with the Subject SU Businesses, which are more particularly described on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto (the "<u>SU Liabilities</u>");

WHEREAS, SU desires to allocate to and vest in SU AssetCo, through the merger (the "Merger") of SU and SU AssetCo provided for in this Agreement, the SU Assets, which do not include the properties and assets described on Schedule C hereto (the "SU Retained Assets"), and the SU Liabilities, which do not include the Liabilities described on Schedule D hereto (the "SU Retained Liabilities") (such properties, assets and Liabilities to be allocated to and vested in SU AssetCo being collectively referred to as the "SU Package"), upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein;

WHEREAS, for U.S. federal income tax purposes, SU AssetCo is a disregarded entity as to SU within the meaning of Treasury Regulation Section 7701-2(c)(2);

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, Sharyland Distribution & Transmission Services, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company ("SDTS"), SU, SU AssetCo, Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Oncor"), and Oncor AssetCo LLC, a Texas limited liability company, are entering into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement") (to which agreement SDTS AssetCo, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company, will also become a party once such entity has been formed), pursuant to which, after the consummation of the Merger and the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement (the "Transactions"), SU AssetCo will be merged with and into Oncor with the result that, among other things, the SU Package will be allocated to and vested in Oncor (the merger contemplated by such agreement being referred to as the "SU-Oncor Merger");

WHEREAS, (i) each of the general partner and the limited partner of SU and (ii) SU, as the sole member of SU AssetCo, have approved this agreement and the Merger; and

WHEREAS, certain capitalized and other terms used herein without definition have the meaning set forth in Article VII.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the representations, warranties and agreements contained herein, the mutual benefits to be gained by the performance thereof and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree, intending to be legally bound, as follows:

ARTICLE I The Merger

Section 1.01. *The Merger*. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, at the Effective Time, SU and SU AssetCo shall merge in accordance with the provisions of the TBOC. Each party shall survive the Merger and shall maintain its separate existence and continue to be governed by the laws of the State of Texas from and after the Effective Time.

Section 1.02. Effective Time. The Merger shall be effected through the filing of a certificate of merger (the "Certificate of Merger") with the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Texas in accordance with the requirements set forth in Sections 10.151 and 10.153 of the TBOC and shall be effective at the time specified in the Certificate of Merger (which time shall be prior to the effective time of the SU-Oncor Merger) on the Closing Date (the "Effective Time").

Section 1.03. Allocation of Assets. At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of any party:

- (a) all rights, title and interest in and to the SU Assets shall be allocated to and vested in SU AssetCo, without reversion or impairment, without further act or deed, and without any transfer or assignment having occurred, but subject to any existing liens or encumbrances thereon; and
 - (b) all rights, title and interest in and to the SU Retained Assets shall be retained by and continue to be vested in SU.

Section 1.04. *Allocation of Liabilities*. At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of any party:

(a) all of the SU Liabilities shall be allocated to SU AssetCo (and SU AssetCo confirms that it assumes and will be subject to the SU Liabilities as of the Effective Time), and from and after the Effective Time, as between SU and SU AssetCo, SU AssetCo and its successors shall be solely responsible for the SU Liabilities and shall indemnify SU and its Affiliates from and against and hold them harmless from any losses, liabilities or damages arising or resulting from the assertion or imposition of any SU Liabilities on SU or its successors or any of their respective Affiliates; and

(b) all of the SU Retained Liabilities shall be retained by SU (and SU confirms that it retains and will be subject to the SU Retained Liabilities as of the Effective Time), and from and after the Effective Time, as between SU and SU AssetCo, SU and its successors shall be solely responsible for the SU Retained Liabilities and shall indemnify SU AssetCo and its Affiliates from and against and hold them harmless from any losses, liabilities or damages arising or resulting from the assertion or imposition of any SU Retained Liabilities on SU AssetCo or its successors or any of their respective Affiliates.

Section 1.05. Allocation of All Assets and Liabilities. It is the intention of the parties that all of their respective properties, assets, rights and interests and all of their respective Liabilities shall be allocated to and vested in the parties pursuant to the express provisions of Section 1.03 and Section 1.04. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if such provisions do not provide for the allocation and vesting of any properties, assets, rights and interests of any party or the allocation of any Liabilities of any party, such properties, assets, rights and interests or such Liabilities shall be retained by the party by which they were held or in which they were vested immediately prior to the Effective Time.

Section 1.06. Effect on Organizational Documents. At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of any party:

- (a) the organizational documents of SU as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time shall continue to be the organizational documents of SU, until thereafter amended in accordance with the applicable provisions thereof and the TBOC; and
- (b) the organizational documents of SU AssetCo as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time shall continue to be the organizational documents of SU AssetCo, until thereafter amended in accordance with the applicable provisions thereof and the TBOC.
- Section 1.07. Effect on Equity Interests. At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of any party:
- (a) the authorized, issued and outstanding Equity Interests in SU shall remain unaffected and unimpaired by the Merger and shall not be converted into any other membership interests, obligations, evidences of ownership, rights to purchase securities or other securities of any other entity, cash or other property, or any combination of the foregoing; and
- (b) the authorized, issued and outstanding Equity Interests in SU AssetCo shall remain unaffected and unimpaired by the Merger and shall not be converted into any other membership interests, obligations, evidences of ownership, rights to purchase securities or other securities of any other entity, cash or other property, or any combination of the foregoing.

ARTICLE II Closing

Section 2.01. Closing. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein, the closing of the Transactions (the "Closing") shall take place at the offices of Baker

Botts L.L.P., 2001 Ross Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75201 on such date (the "<u>Closing Date</u>") and at such time as shall be specified by SU; *provided, however*, that the Closing shall take place on the same date as, but prior to, the closing of the SU-Oncor Merger and the other transactions contemplated by the SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement.

Section 2.02. *Filing of Certificate of Merger*. In order to effect the Merger, on the Closing Date, the appropriate officers of the parties shall file the Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Texas, which filing shall be made and become effective prior to the effectiveness of the SU-Oncor Merger.

ARTICLE III Representations and Warranties

Section 3.01. Representations and Warranties of SU. SU hereby represents and warrants to SU AssetCo that:

- (a) Organization. SU is a limited partnership that is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the Laws of the State of Texas. SU has all requisite limited partnership power and authority to enable it to own, lease or otherwise hold the SU Assets and to conduct the Subject SU Operations.
 - (b) Authority; Execution and Delivery; Enforceability.
 - (i) SU has all requisite limited partnership power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and to consummate the Transactions. SU has taken all requisite limited partnership action required by its organizational documents or the TBOC or other applicable Law to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and to authorize the consummation of the Transactions. Except for any action on the part of a partner of SU that has been taken prior to the date hereof and remains in full force and effect, no action is required to be taken by any partner of SU to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement or to authorize the consummation of the Transactions.
 - (ii) SU has duly executed and delivered this Agreement, and this Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of SU, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, subject to the Enforceability Exceptions.
 - (c) No Conflicts or Violations; No Consents or Approvals Required.
 - (i) The execution and delivery by SU of this Agreement does not and will not, and the consummation of the Transactions will not, result in a breach or constitute a default under (or, in the case of clause (ii) below, give any party to a Contract referred to in such clause, other than SU or its successors, the right to cancel or terminate or modify in any material respect the rights or obligations of the parties under) (i) the organizational documents of SU, (ii) any Contract to which SU is a party or is bound or (iii) any Order to which SU is subject or any Law applicable to SU, except for, in the case of clauses (ii) and (iii) above, any such breach, violation or default that would not reasonably be expected to have an SU Material Adverse Effect.

(ii) Other than the filings, reports and notices and the consents, registrations, approvals, permits and authorizations referred to in Section 5.03(b) or Section 7.06 of the SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement (or the disclosure schedules attached to such agreement), no filings, reports or notices are required to be made by SU with, nor are any consents, registrations, approvals, permits or authorizations required to be obtained by SU from, any Governmental Entity in connection with the execution, delivery and performance by SU of this Agreement or the consummation of the Transactions, except for any of the foregoing which, if not made or obtained, would not have an SU Material Adverse Effect.

Section 3.02. Representations and Warranties of SU AssetCo. SU AssetCo hereby represents and warrants to SU that:

- (a) Organization. SU AssetCo is a limited liability company that is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the Laws of the State of Texas. SU AssetCo has all requisite limited liability company power and authority to enable it to own, lease or otherwise hold the SU Assets and to conduct the Subject SU Operations.
 - (b) Authority; Execution and Delivery; Enforceability.
 - (i) SU AssetCo has all requisite limited liability company power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and to consummate the Transactions. SU AssetCo has taken all requisite limited liability company action required by its organizational documents or the TBOC or other applicable Law to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and to authorize the consummation of the Transactions. Except for any action on the part of the sole member of SU AssetCo that has been taken prior to the date hereof and remains in full force and effect, no action is required to be taken by the members of SU AssetCo to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement or to authorize the consummation of the Transactions.
 - (ii) SU AssetCo has duly executed and delivered this Agreement, and this Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of SU AssetCo, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, subject to the Enforceability Exceptions.
 - (c) No Conflicts or Violations; No Consents or Approvals Required.
 - (i) The execution and delivery by SU AssetCo of this Agreement does not and will not, and the consummation of the Transactions will not, result in a breach or constitute a default under the organizational documents of SU AssetCo (or, in the case of clause (ii) below, give any party to any Contract referred to in such clause, other than SU AssetCo or its successors, the right to cancel or terminate or modify in any material respect the rights or obligations of the parties under) (i) the organizational documents of SU AssetCo, (ii) any Contract to which SU AssetCo is a party or is bound or (iii) any Order to which SU AssetCo is subject or any Law applicable to SU AssetCo, except for, in the case of clauses (ii) and (iii) above, any such breach, violation or default that would not prohibit or restrict or impair in any material respect the ability of SU AssetCo to consummate the Transactions.

(ii) Other than the filings, reports and notices and the consents, registrations, approvals, permits and authorizations referred to in Section 5.03(b) or Section 7.06 of the SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement (or the disclosure schedules attached to such agreement), no filings, reports or notices are required to be made by SU AssetCo with, nor are any consents, registrations, approvals, permits or authorizations required to be obtained by SU AssetCo from, any Governmental Entity in connection with the execution, delivery and performance by SU AssetCo of this Agreement or the consummation of the Transactions, except for any of the foregoing which, if not made or obtained, would not prohibit or restrict or impair in any material respect the ability of SU AssetCo to consummate the Transactions.

ARTICLE IV Certain Covenants

Section 4.01. Efforts; Consents and Approvals. At all times during the period from the date hereof until the earlier of the Closing or the termination of this Agreement in accordance with Article VI, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, each of the parties shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions, and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or advisable (subject to any applicable Laws) to consummate the Transactions as promptly as practicable, including the preparation and filing of all forms, registrations and notices required to be filed to consummate the Transactions, and the taking of such actions as are necessary to make or obtain any requisite filings, consents, Orders, permits, qualifications, registrations, exemptions or waivers from any third party or Governmental Entity. In addition, no party shall take any action during the aforementioned period (other than any action required to be taken under this Agreement) that could reasonably be expected to materially delay the making or obtaining of, or result in not making or obtaining, any filing, consent, Order, permit, qualification, registration, exemption or waiver from any Governmental Entity or other Person required to be obtained prior to the Closing.

Section 4.02. Nontransferable Rights. SU shall use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain, at the earliest reasonably practicable date prior to the Closing Date, the Consents and Approvals required in order to allocate to SU AssetCo all rights and interests of SU or its Affiliates under (a) the Contributed Warranties, and (b) the Contracts and Permits included in the SU Assets (collectively, the "SU Required Authorizations"), including the SU Required Authorizations identified in Section 12.06(c) of the disclosure schedule delivered by SU to Oncor pursuant to the SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement. In the event that any SU Required Authorization shall not be obtained by SU prior to the Closing Date, SU agrees that it will provide to SU AssetCo on the Closing Date a list of each such Contributed Warranty, Contract and Permit (each, together with any Contributed Warranty identified to SU by SU AssetCo following Closing as requiring a Consent or Approval, whether due to a dispute by SU AssetCo with any manufacturer, seller, supplier or other Person regarding the effectiveness of the allocation of any Contributed Warranty pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise, an "SU Nontransferable Right") that cannot be allocated at the Closing without obtaining such SU Required Authorizations and will continue to use commercially

reasonable efforts to (X) obtain Consents and Approvals or (Y) with respect to the Contributed Warranties and if requested by SU AssetCo or the applicable counterparty, enter into a written assignment of such Contributed Warranties to SU AssetCo, in each case as promptly as reasonably practicable after the Closing Date, with respect to such SU Nontransferable Rights; provided, that, from and after the Closing Date, until such time as each such SU Required Authorization is obtained, SU shall continue to hold such SU Nontransferable Rights and provide SU AssetCo with the uninhibited benefits under or in respect of all SU Nontransferable Rights. subject, in the case of any Contract or Permit, to the assumption by SU AssetCo of SU's obligations thereunder. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, if and so long as any SU Required Authorization for the transfer and assignment of any SU Nontransferable Right has not been obtained, SU shall, at SU AssetCo's expense, (i) hold any such SU Nontransferable Rights in trust for the use and benefit of SU AssetCo. (ii) provide SU AssetCo with such benefits under or in respect of such SU Nontransferable Rights as will not result in a violation or breach of, or constitute a default under, the terms thereof, including enforcement for the account of SU AssetCo of any and all rights of SU in respect of Claims that SU may now or hereafter have against any other party thereto, whether arising from the breach or cancellation thereof or otherwise, (iii) to the extent that such action will not result in a breach or violation of, or default under, the terms of such SU Nontransferable Rights, transfer to SU AssetCo all assets and rights, including all monies, received in respect of such SU Nontransferable Rights and (iv) to the extent that the provisions of clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) above are not sufficient to transfer all of the benefits of such SU Nontransferable Rights (other than legal title), take such actions as are reasonably required to transfer all of the benefits of such SU Nontransferable Rights (other than legal title) to SU AssetCo.

Section 4.03. Further Assurances. From time to time after the Closing, as and when requested by either party hereto, the other party shall, at the expense of the requesting party (but subject to Section 4.02), execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, all such documents and instruments and take, or cause to be taken, all such further or other actions as such requesting party may reasonably deem necessary or desirable to evidence and effectuate the Transactions.

ARTICLE V Conditions to Closing

Section 5.01. Conditions Precedent to Each Party's Obligations. The obligation of each party to consummate the Transactions is subject to the satisfaction (or waiver in writing by each party) of the following conditions:

- (a) Conditions to SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement. All of the conditions precedent to the consummation of the SU-Oncor Merger and the other transactions contemplated by the SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement (other than the making of payments and delivery of documents at the closing of the transactions contemplated thereby) shall have been satisfied (or waived by the applicable parties who are authorized to waive the same under the terms of the SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement).
- (b) No Legal Injunctions or Restraints. There shall not be in effect any applicable Law or Order enacted, entered, promulgated, enforced or issued by any Governmental Entity or any other legal restraint that restrains, enjoins, renders illegal or otherwise prohibits the consummation of the Transactions.

- Section 5.02. *Condition Precedent to SU's Obligations*. The obligation of SU to consummate the Transactions is subject to the satisfaction (or waiver by SU) of the following conditions:
- (a) Accuracy of Representations and Warranties. Each of the representations and warranties of SU AssetCo in this Agreement shall be true and correct as of the Closing Date, as though made on the Closing Date, with such exceptions as would not would not prohibit or restrict or impair in any material respect the ability of SU AssetCo to consummate the Transactions.
- (b) Performance of Obligations. SU AssetCo shall have performed and complied in all material respects with all obligations and covenants required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by it prior to or at the Closing.
- (c) Closing Deliveries. SU AssetCo shall have delivered, or caused to be delivered, to SU each of the documents required to be delivered by it to SU at the Closing pursuant to Article II.
- Section 5.03. Conditions Precedent to SU AssetCo's Obligations. The obligation of SU AssetCo to consummate the Transactions is subject to the satisfaction (or waiver by SU AssetCo) of the following conditions:
- (a) Accuracy of Representations and Warranties. Each of the representations and warranties of SU in this Agreement shall be true and correct as of the Closing Date, as though made on the Closing Date, with such exceptions as would not have an SU Material Adverse Effect.
- (b) Performance of Obligations. SU shall have performed and complied in all material respects with all obligations and covenants required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by it prior to or at the Closing.
- (c) Closing Deliveries. SU shall have delivered, or caused to be delivered, to SU AssetCo each of the documents required to be delivered by it to SU at the Closing pursuant to Article II.

ARTICLE VI Termination

Section 6.01. *Automatic Termination*. This Agreement shall terminate and the Transactions shall be abandoned automatically, without action on the part of any party, if the SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement is validly terminated pursuant to Section 9.01 thereof prior to the Closing.

Section 6.02. Effect of Termination. If this Agreement is terminated and the Transactions are abandoned as provided in this Article VI, this Agreement shall be of no

further force and effect, except for the provisions of this Article VI and Article VIII (which shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their terms). Nothing in this Article VI shall be deemed to release any party from any liability for any breach by such party of any term, condition, covenant or other provision of this Agreement that occurs when such term, condition, covenant or other provision remains in effect.

ARTICLE VII Definitions

Section 7.01. Definitions. As used in this Agreement, the terms set forth below shall have the following respective meanings:

"Affiliate" means, with respect to any Person, any other Person that, directly or indirectly, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, such Person. For the purposes of this definition, "control" means the possession of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by Contract or otherwise.

"Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Brady/Celeste Business" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Brady Territory" means the Brady territory as it exists under the SU CCNs in effect as of immediately prior to the Closing.

"Celeste Territory" means the Celeste territory as it exists under the SU CCNs in effect as of immediately prior to the Closing.

"Certificate of Merger" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.02.

"Claim" means any demand, claim, cause of action or chose in action, right of recovery or right of set-off of any kind of character.

"Closing" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.01.

"Closing Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.01.

"Consent or Approval" means, with respect to a Person, any (a) consent, approval, license, Permit, order or authorization of any other Person; (b) obligation of such Person under any Law, Order or Contract to provide notice; (c) waiver that such Person is required to obtain under any Law, Order, Contract or Permit, including the waiver of a breach, default or event of default of such Person or the right of any other Person to terminate any rights or accelerate any obligations of such Person, and, for the avoidance of doubt, waiver of any event of default or right of termination triggered by the Transactions; or (d) release that such Person is required to obtain of any Lien, in each case of the foregoing without regard to any cure periods, the requirement of any other Person to provide notice, the requirement that time elapse, or any combination of the foregoing.

"Contract" means any currently effective written agreement, contract, loan, indenture, note, bond, lease, license, consensual obligation, binding commitment, undertaking or other legally binding agreement or obligation.

"Contributed Warranties" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule A attached hereto.

"Effective Time" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.02.

"Enforceability Exceptions" means, with reference to the enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Agreement or any other Contract, that the enforcement thereof is or may be subject to the effect of (i) applicable bankruptcy, receivership, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium, fraudulent conveyance, fraudulent transfer and other similar laws relating to or affecting the enforcement of the rights and remedies of creditors or parties to executory contracts generally; (ii) general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding at law or in equity) and the exercise of equitable powers by a court of competent jurisdiction; and (iii) applicable Law or public policy limiting the enforcement of provisions providing for the indemnification of any person.

"Equity Interests" means, (i) with respect to any partnership, all partnership interests or units, participations or equivalents of partnership interests of such partnership, however designated, or (ii) with respect to any limited liability company, all limited liability company or membership interests or units, participations or equivalents of limited liability company or membership interests of such limited liability company, however designated.

"GAAP" means generally accepted accounting principles, as in effect in the United States at the time of the application thereof.

"Governmental Entity" means any federal, state, local or foreign court of competent jurisdiction, governmental agency, authority, corporation, instrumentality or regulatory body.

"Law" means any federal, state, tribal or local law, statute, rule, ordinance, code or regulation.

"<u>Legal Proceeding</u>" means any judicial, administrative or arbitral action, suit or proceeding by or before any court or other Governmental Entity, whether civil, criminal or investigative.

"<u>Liabilities</u>" of any Person means, as of any given time, any and all debts, liabilities, commitments and obligations of any kind of such Person, whether fixed, contingent or absolute, matured or unmatured, liquidated or unliquidated, accrued or not accrued, asserted or not asserted, known or unknown, determined, determinable or otherwise, whenever or however arising (including whether arising out of any Contract or tort based on negligence or strict liability) and whether or not the same would be required by GAAP to be reflected in financial statements or disclosed in the notes thereto.

"Merger" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

- "Oncor" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
- "Order" means any order, judgment, injunction, writ, ruling or decree of any court, other Governmental Entity or arbitrator.
- "organizational documents" means, (i) with respect to any limited partnership, the certificate of limited partnership or certificate of formation and the partnership agreement of such limited partnership and (ii) with respect to any limited liability company, the certificate of formation or organization and the limited liability company agreement, operating agreement or regulations of such limited liability company.
- "Person" means any individual, firm, corporation, partnership, limited liability company, trust, joint venture or other entity, including a Governmental Entity.
 - "Retained Power Equipment" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule C attached hereto.
 - "Retained Transmission Equipment" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule C attached hereto.
 - "Retained Transmission Towers" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule C attached hereto.
 - "SDTS" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
 - "SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
 - "Stanton/McAllen Distribution Business" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
 - "Stanton Territory" means the Stanton territory as it exists under the SU CCNs in effect as of immediately prior to the Closing.
 - "SU" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.
 - "SU AssetCo" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.
 - "SU Assets" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
 - "SU Contracts" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule A attached hereto.
- "SU CCNs" means the Certificates of Convenience and Necessity related to the Brady/Celeste Business and the Stanton/McAllen Distribution Business.
 - "SU Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
- "SU Material Adverse Effect" means any change, development, effect, event or occurrence that (a) has had or would reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the business or financial condition of SU and its subsidiaries, taken as a whole, or (b) prohibits or materially restricts SU from consummating the Transactions, but, in the case of

clause (a) above, excludes any change, effect, event or occurrence to the extent it arises from (i) any changes in Law, GAAP or applicable accounting regulations or principles or interpretations thereof, (ii) any outbreak or escalation of hostilities or war or any act of terrorism, (iii) any changes in the U.S. or non-U.S. economic conditions, securities markets or financial markets or geopolitical conditions in general, (iv) any changes or developments in the industries in which SU participates, (v) the effect of any natural disasters, including earthquakes, floods and tornadoes, (vi) the failure of SU to meet any internal projections, (vii) the execution or announcement of this Agreement and the consummation or announcement of the Transactions or (viii) any action or omission on the part of SU taken in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

"SU Nontransferable Right" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.02.

"SU-Oncor Merger" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"SU Package" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"SU Required Authorizations" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.02.

"SU Retained Assets" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"SU Retained Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"SU/SDTS Lease" any lease between SU and SDTS pursuant to which SU leases certain real property and other asses from SDTS for use in connection with the Subject SU Businesses.

"Subject SU Businesses" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Subject SU Operations" means the operations conducted by SU and any third-party engaged by SU relating to or utilizing the SU Assets.

"TBOC" means the Texas Business Organizations Code.

"Transactions" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

ARTICLE VIII Miscellaneous

Section 8.01. Survival. The representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of the parties contained in this Agreement shall not survive the Closing.

Section 8.02. Assignment; Parties in Interest. Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder may be assigned or transferred by any of the parties hereto (including by operation of law in connection with a merger or consolidation or otherwise) without the prior written consent of the other party hereto; provided, however, that, by virtue of the SU-Oncor Merger, Oncor shall succeed to the SU Assets and shall be subject to the SU Liabilities without the necessity of any consent from the parties hereto. Notwithstanding any assignment or transfer of this Agreement or the rights and obligations of

the parties hereunder, each of the parties shall remain responsible for all of its liabilities and obligations under this Agreement. Subject to the first sentence of this Section 8.02, this Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns, and no other Person shall have any right, obligation or benefit hereunder. Any attempted assignment or transfer in violation of this Section 8.02 shall be void.

Section 8.03. No Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is for the sole benefit of the parties hereto, and nothing herein expressed or implied shall give or be construed to give to any other Person any legal or equitable rights, obligations or benefits hereunder; provided, however, that nothing contained in this Section 8.03 shall affect the rights of Oncor with respect to this Agreement or the Merger expressly provided for in the SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement.

Section 8.04. *Notices*. All notices, requests, permissions, waivers and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given (a) three business days after they have been sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, (b) when sent, if sent by facsimile transmission, (c) when delivered, if delivered personally to the intended recipient, and (d) two business days after they have been sent by overnight delivery via recognized international courier service, in each case, addressed to a party at the following address for such party:

(i) if to SU or (at any time prior to the effective time of the SU-Oncor Merger) SU AssetCo:

Sharyland Utilities, L.P. 1807 Ross Ave., 4th Floor Dallas, Texas 75201 Attention: Kelly Frazier Facsimile: (214) 978-8810

with a copy, which shall not constitute effective notice, to:

Baker Botts L.L.P. 2001 Ross Avenue Dallas, Texas 75201 Attention: Geoffrey L. Newton

Facsimile: (214) 661-4753

(ii) if to SU AssetCo (at any time at or after the effective time of the SU-Oncor Merger):

Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC 1616 Woodall Rogers Freeway Dallas, Texas 75202

Attention: Allen Nye, Kevin Fease and Mike Davitt

Facsimile: (214) 486-2190

with a copy, which shall not constitute effective notice, to:

Vinson & Elkins L.L.P. 2001 Ross Avenue Dallas, Texas 75201

Attention: Matthew C. Henry and Christopher R. Rowley

Facsimile: (214) 999-7726 and (214) 999-7972

or to such other addresses as shall be furnished in writing by any such party to the other party or parties hereto in accordance with the provisions of this Section 8.04.

Section 8.05. Headings; Interpretation.

- (a) The descriptive headings of the several Articles and Sections of this Agreement and the Schedules and Table of Contents to this Agreement are inserted for convenience only, do not constitute a part of this Agreement and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement. All Schedules annexed hereto or referred to herein are hereby incorporated in and made a part of this Agreement as if set forth in full herein. Any capitalized terms used in any Schedule but not otherwise defined therein shall have the meaning as defined in this Agreement.
- (b) For all purposes hereof, the terms "include", "includes" and "including" shall be deemed followed by the words "without limitation". The words "hereof", "hereto", "hereby", "herein" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement. The term "or" is not exclusive. The word "extent" in the phrase "to the extent" means the degree to which a subject or other thing extends or applies, and such phrase does not mean simply "if". The definitions contained in this Agreement are applicable to the singular as well as the plural forms of such terms. Any agreement, instrument or Law defined or referred to herein or in any agreement or instrument that is referred to herein means such agreement, instrument or Law as from time to time amended, modified or supplemented. References to a Person are also to its permitted successors and assigns.

Section 8.06. Integrated Contract; Schedules. This Agreement, including the Schedules hereto, any written amendments to the foregoing satisfying the requirements of Section 8.10, constitute the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof and cancel, merge and supersede all prior and contemporaneous oral or written agreements, representations and warranties, arrangements and understandings relating to the subject matter hereof. The parties expressly represent that in entering into this Agreement: (a) they are not relying upon any statements, understandings, representations, expectations, or agreements other than those expressly set forth in this Agreement; (b) they have been represented and advised by counsel in connection with this Agreement, which they have entered into voluntarily and of their own choice, and not under coercion or duress; (c) they are relying upon their own knowledge and the advice of counsel; (d) they knowingly waive any claim that this Agreement was induced by any misrepresentation or nondisclosure which could have been or was discovered before signing this Agreement; and (e) they knowingly waive any right to rescind or avoid this Agreement based upon presently existing

facts, known or unknown. All and Schedules hereto are hereby incorporated in and made a part of this Agreement as if set forth in full herein. Any capitalized terms used in any Schedule but not otherwise defined therein shall be defined as set forth in this Agreement.

Section 8.07. Severability; Enforcement. The invalidity, illegality or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement or portion hereof shall not affect the validity, force or effect of the remaining provisions or portions hereof. If it is ever held that any restriction hereunder is too broad to permit enforcement of such restriction to its fullest extent, each party agrees that a court of competent jurisdiction may enforce such restriction to the maximum extent permitted by Law, and each party hereby consents and agrees that such scope may be judicially modified accordingly in any Legal Proceeding brought to enforce such restriction.

Section 8.08. Governing Law. This Agreement and any disputes arising under or related hereto (whether for breach of contract, tortious conduct or otherwise) shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, without reference to its conflicts of law principles.

Section 8.09. Choice of Forum.

- (a) Each of the parties hereto (i) submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of any state or federal court sitting in Dallas, Texas in any Legal Proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement, (ii) agrees that all Claims in respect of any such Legal Proceeding may be heard and determined in any such court and (iii) agrees not to bring any Legal Proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement (whether on the basis of a Claim sounding in contract, equity, tort or otherwise) in any other court. Each of the parties hereto agrees that a final judgment (subject to any appeals therefrom) in any such Legal Proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by Law.
- (b) Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent it may legally and effectively do so, any objection which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue in any Legal Proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement in any court specified in accordance with the provisions of Section 8.09(a). Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by Law, the defense of an inconvenient forum or *forum nonconveniens* to the maintenance of such Legal Proceeding in any such court. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally consents to service of process by in the manner provided for notices in Section 8.04. Nothing in this Agreement will affect the right of any party to this Agreement to serve process in any other manner permitted by Law.

Section 8.10. Amendments; Waivers. This Agreement may be amended, modified, superseded or canceled and any of the terms, covenants, representations, warranties or conditions hereof may be altered only by an instrument in writing signed by each of the parties hereto, subject only to the rights of Oncor under the SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement. For clarity, Schedule A-1, A-2, A-3, C-1 and C-2 may be amended in good faith by SU and SU AssetCo so that the assets reflected on such assets relate to other SU Assets. The observance of any term of this Agreement may be waived (either generally or in a

particular instance and either retroactively or prospectively) by the party entitled to the benefits of such term, but such waiver shall be effective only if it is in a writing signed by the party entitled to the benefits of such term and against which such waiver is to be asserted. Unless otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, no delay or omission on the part of any party in exercising any right or privilege under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any waiver on the part of any party of any right or privilege under this Agreement operate as a waiver of any other right or privilege under this Agreement nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right or privilege preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or privilege under this Agreement.

Section 8.11. Specific Enforcement. The parties agree that irreparable damage would occur and that the parties would not have any adequate remedy at law in the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with their specific terms or were otherwise breached. It is accordingly agreed that the parties shall be entitled to an injunction or injunctions to prevent breaches of this Agreement and to enforce specifically the terms and provisions of this Agreement, in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity.

Section 8.12. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties hereto and delivered, in person or by facsimile, or by electronic image scan to the other party hereto.

[Remainder of the page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement on the date first above written.

SU:

SHARYLAND UTILITIES, L.P.

By: /s/ Greg Wilks

Name: Greg Wilks

Title: Chief Financial Officer

SU ASSETCO:

SU ASSETCO, L.L.C.

By: Sharyland Utilities, L.P., its sole member

By: /s/ Greg Wilks

Name: Greg Wilks

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Agreement and Plan of Merger (Joint Survivor)]

cv	HI	D	T	n

Form of SDTS Pre-Closing Merger Agreement

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

by and between

SHARYLAND DISTRIBUTION & TRANSMISSION SERVICES, L.L.C.

and

SDTS ASSETCO, L.L.C.

Dated as of [●], 2017

Table of Contents

		Page
ARTICLE I The Mo	2	
Section 1.01.	The Merger	2
Section 1.02.	Effective Time	2
Section 1.03.	Allocation of Assets	2
Section 1.04.	Allocation of Liabilities	2
Section 1.05.	Allocation of All Assets and Liabilities	3
Section 1.06.	Effect on Organizational Documents	3
Section 1.07.	Effect on Equity Interests	3
ARTICLE II Closin	ng	4
Section 2.01.	Closing	4
Section 2.02.	Allocation Agreements	4
Section 2.03.	Filing of Certificate of Merger	4
ARTICLE III Repre	esentations and Warranties	4
Section 3.01.	Representations and Warranties of SDTS	4
Section 3.02.	Representations and Warranties of SDTS AssetCo	5
ARTICLE IV Certa	nin Covenants	6
Section 4.01.	Efforts; Consents and Approvals	6
Section 4.02.	Nontransferable Rights	7
Section 4.03.	Further Assurances	8
ARTICLE V Conditions to Closing		8
Section 5.01.	Conditions Precedent to Each Party's Obligations	8
Section 5.02.	Condition Precedent to SDTS's Obligations	8
Section 5.03.	Conditions Precedent to SDTS AssetCo's Obligations	8
ARTICLE VI Term	nination	9
Section 6.01.	Automatic Termination	9
Section 6.02.	Effect of Termination	9
ARTICLE VII Defi	initions	9
Section 7.01.	Definitions	9
ARTICLE VIII Mis	scellaneous	13
Section 8.01.	Survival	13
Section 8.02.	Assignment; Parties in Interest	13

Section 8.03.	No Third Party Beneficiaries	14
Section 8.04.	Notices	14
Section 8.05.	Headings; Interpretation	15
Section 8.06.	Integrated Contract; Exhibits and Schedules	15
Section 8.07.	Severability; Enforcement	16
Section 8.08.	Governing Law	16
Section 8.09.	Choice of Forum	16
Section 8.10.	Amendments; Waivers	17
Section 8.11.	Specific Enforcement	17
Section 8.12.	Counterparts	17

SCHEDULES:

Schedule A — SDTS Assets
Schedule B — SDTS Liabilities
Schedule C — SDTS Retained Assets
Schedule D — SDTS Retained Liabilities
Schedule E — Subject SDTS Transmission Easements
Schedule F — Subject Stanton/McAllen Distribution Easements

EXHIBIT:

Exhibit A — Form of Allocation Agreement

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

This AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into as of [●], 2017, by and between Sharyland Distribution & Transmission Services, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company ("<u>SDTS</u>"), and SDTS AssetCo, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company and a wholly owned subsidiary of SDTS ("<u>SDTS AssetCo</u>").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Sharyland Utilities, L.P., a Texas limited partnership ("<u>SU</u>"), is engaged in the electric distribution business in and around Stanton and McAllen, Texas (the "<u>Stanton/McAllen Distribution Business</u>") and the electric distribution and transmission business in and around Brady and Celeste, Texas (the "<u>Brady/Celeste Business</u>");

WHEREAS, SDTS owns certain real property and other assets that it leases to SU pursuant to the existing leases between the parties (each, an "SU/SDTS Lease") and that are used by SU in connection with the conduct of the Stanton/McAllen Distribution Business (the "Stanton/McAllen Assets") and the Brady/Celeste Business (the "Brady/Celeste Assets" and, together with the Stanton/McAllen Assets, the "SDTS Assets"), in each case as more particularly described in Schedule A hereto, and has incurred or is subject to certain Liabilities arising in connection with the SDTS Assets, which are more particularly described on Schedule B hereto (the "SDTS Liabilities");

WHEREAS, SDTS desires to allocate to and vest in SDTS AssetCo, through the merger (the "Merger") of SDTS and SDTS AssetCo provided for in this Agreement, the SDTS Assets, which do not include the properties and assets described on Schedule C hereto (the "SDTS Retained Assets"), and the SDTS Liabilities, which do not include the Liabilities described on Schedule D hereto (the "SDTS Retained Liabilities") (such properties, assets and Liabilities to be allocated to and vested in SDTS AssetCo being collectively referred to as the "SDTS Package"), upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein;

WHEREAS, for U.S. federal income tax purposes, SDTS AssetCo is a disregarded entity as to SDTS within the meaning of Treasury Regulation Section 7701-2(c)(2);

WHEREAS, as of July 21, 2017, SDTS, SU, SU AssetCo, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company, Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Oncor"), and Oncor AssetCo LLC, a Texas limited liability company, entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement") (to which agreement SDTS AssetCo has also become a party after it was formed), pursuant to which, after the consummation of the Merger and the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement (the "Transactions"), SDTS AssetCo will be merged with and into Oncor with the result that, among other things, the SDTS Package will be allocated to and vested in Oncor (the merger contemplated by such agreement being referred to as the "SDTS-Oncor Merger");

WHEREAS, (i) the members of SDTS and (ii) SDTS, as the sole member of SDTS AssetCo, have approved this agreement and the Merger; and

WHEREAS, certain capitalized and other terms used herein without definition have the meaning set forth in Article VII.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the representations, warranties and agreements contained herein, the mutual benefits to be gained by the performance thereof and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree, intending to be legally bound, as follows:

ARTICLE I The Merger

Section 1.01. *The Merger*. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, at the Effective Time, SDTS and SDTS AssetCo shall merge in accordance with the provisions of the TBOC. Each party shall survive the Merger and shall maintain its separate existence and continue to be governed by the laws of the State of Texas from and after the Effective Time.

Section 1.02. Effective Time. The Merger shall be effected through the filing of a certificate of merger (the "Certificate of Merger") with the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Texas in accordance with the requirements set forth in Sections 10.151 and 10.153 of the TBOC and shall be effective at the time specified in the Certificate of Merger (which time shall be prior to the effective time of the SDTS-Oncor Merger) on the Closing Date (the "Effective Time").

Section 1.03. Allocation of Assets. At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of any party:

- (a) all rights, title and interest in and to the SDTS Assets shall be allocated to and vested in SDTS AssetCo, without reversion or impairment, without further act or deed, and without any transfer or assignment having occurred, but subject to any existing liens or encumbrances thereon; and
 - (b) all rights, title and interest in and to the SDTS Retained Assets shall be retained by and continue to be vested in SDTS.

Section 1.04. *Allocation of Liabilities*. At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of any party:

(a) all of the SDTS Liabilities shall be allocated to SDTS AssetCo (and SDTS AssetCo confirms that it assumes and will be subject to the SDTS Liabilities as of the Effective Time), and from and after the Effective Time, as between SDTS and SDTS AssetCo, SDTS AssetCo and its successors shall be solely responsible for the SDTS Liabilities and shall indemnify SDTS and its Affiliates from and against and hold them harmless from any losses, liabilities or damages arising or resulting from the assertion or imposition of any SDTS Liabilities on SDTS or its successors or any of their respective Affiliates; and

(b) all of the SDTS Retained Liabilities shall be retained by SDTS (and SDTS confirms that it retains and will be subject to the SDTS Retained Liabilities as of the Effective Time), and from and after the Effective Time, as between SDTS and SDTS AssetCo, SDTS and its successors shall be solely responsible for the SDTS Retained Liabilities and shall indemnify SDTS AssetCo and its Affiliates from and against and hold them harmless from any losses, liabilities or damages arising or resulting from the assertion or imposition of any SDTS Retained Liabilities on SDTS AssetCo or its successors or any of their respective Affiliates.

Section 1.05. Allocation of All Assets and Liabilities. It is the intention of the parties that all of their respective properties, assets, rights and interests and all of their respective Liabilities shall be allocated to and vested in the parties pursuant to the express provisions of Section 1.03 and Section 1.04. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if such provisions do not provide for the allocation and vesting of any properties, assets, rights and interests of any party or the allocation of any Liabilities of any party, such properties, assets, rights and interests or such Liabilities shall be retained by the party by which they were held or in which they were vested immediately prior to the Effective Time.

Section 1.06. *Effect on Organizational Documents*. At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of any party:

- (a) the organizational documents of SDTS as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time shall continue to be the organizational documents of SDTS, until thereafter amended in accordance with the applicable provisions thereof and the TBOC; and
- (b) the organizational documents of SDTS AssetCo as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time shall continue to be the organizational documents of SDTS AssetCo, until thereafter amended in accordance with the applicable provisions thereof and the TBOC.
- Section 1.07. Effect on Equity Interests. At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of any party:
- (a) the authorized, issued and outstanding Equity Interests in SDTS shall remain unaffected and unimpaired by the Merger and shall not be converted into any other membership interests, obligations, evidences of ownership, rights to purchase securities or other securities of any other entity, cash or other property, or any combination of the foregoing; and
- (b) the authorized, issued and outstanding Equity Interests in SDTS AssetCo shall remain unaffected and unimpaired by the Merger and shall not be converted into any other membership interests, obligations, evidences of ownership, rights to purchase securities or other securities of any other entity, cash or other property, or any combination of the foregoing.

ARTICLE II Closing

Section 2.01. Closing. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein, the closing of the Transactions (the "Closing") shall take place at the offices of Baker Botts L.L.P., 2001 Ross Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75201 on such date (the "Closing Date") and at such time as shall be specified by SDTS; provided, however, that the Closing shall take place on the same date as, but prior to, the closing of the SDTS-Oncor Merger and the other transactions contemplated by the SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement.

Section 2.02. Allocation Agreements. At the Closing, each of SDTS and SDTS AssetCo shall execute and deliver each applicable Allocation Agreement.

Section 2.03. *Filing of Certificate of Merger*. In order to effect the Merger, on the Closing Date, the appropriate officers of the parties shall file the Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Texas, which filing shall be made and become effective prior to the effectiveness of the SDTS-Oncor Merger.

ARTICLE III Representations and Warranties

Section 3.01. Representations and Warranties of SDTS. SDTS hereby represents and warrants to SDTS AssetCo that:

- (a) Organization. SDTS is a limited liability company that is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the Laws of the State of Texas. SDTS has all requisite limited liability company power and authority to enable it to own, lease or otherwise hold the SDTS Assets and to conduct the Subject SDTS Operations.
 - (b) Authority; Execution and Delivery; Enforceability.
 - (i) SDTS has all requisite limited liability company power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and the Allocation Agreements and to consummate the Transactions. SDTS has taken all requisite limited liability company action required by its organizational documents or the TBOC or other applicable Law to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and Allocation Agreements and to authorize the consummation of the Transactions. Except for any action on the part of a member of SDTS that has been taken prior to the date hereof and remains in full force and effect, no action is required to be taken by any member of SDTS to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement or the Allocation Agreements or to authorize the consummation of the Transactions.
 - (ii) SDTS has duly executed and delivered this Agreement and, at the Closing (subject to the satisfaction or waiver of the applicable conditions to the obligations of SDTS), will have duly executed and delivered the Allocation Agreements and this Agreement constitutes, and each Allocation Agreement, from and after the Closing, will constitute, a legal, valid and binding obligation of SDTS, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, subject to the Enforceability Exceptions.

- (c) No Conflicts or Violations; No Consents or Approvals Required.
- (i) The execution and delivery by SDTS of this Agreement and the Allocation Agreements does not and will not, and the consummation of the Transactions will not, result in a breach or constitute a default under (or, in the case of clause (ii) below, give any party to a Contract referred to in such clause, other than SDTS or its successors, the right to cancel or terminate or modify in any material respect the rights or obligations of the parties under) (i) the organizational documents of SDTS, (ii) any Contract to which SDTS is a party or is bound or (iii) any Order to which SDTS is subject or any Law applicable to SDTS, except for, in the case of clauses (ii) and (iii) above, any such breach, violation or default that would not reasonably be expected to have an SDTS Material Adverse Effect.
- (ii) Other than the filings, reports and notices and the consents, registrations, approvals, permits and authorizations referred to in Section 4.03(b) and Section 7.06 of the SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement (or the disclosure schedules attached to such agreement), no filings, reports or notices are required to be made by SDTS with, nor are any consents, registrations, approvals, permits or authorizations required to be obtained by SDTS from, any Governmental Entity in connection with the execution, delivery and performance by SDTS of this Agreement or the Allocation Agreements or the consummation of the Transactions, except for any of the foregoing which, if not made or obtained, would not have an SDTS Material Adverse Effect.
- Section 3.02. Representations and Warranties of SDTS AssetCo. SDTS AssetCo hereby represents and warrants to SDTS that:
- (a) Organization. SDTS AssetCo is a limited liability company that is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the Laws of the State of Texas. SDTS AssetCo has all requisite limited liability company power and authority to enable it to own, lease or otherwise hold the SDTS Assets and to conduct the Subject SDTS Operations.
 - (b) Authority; Execution and Delivery; Enforceability.
 - (i) SDTS AssetCo has all requisite limited liability company power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and the Allocation Agreements and to consummate the Transactions. SDTS AssetCo has taken all requisite limited liability company action required by its organizational documents or the TBOC or other applicable Law to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Allocation Agreements and to authorize the consummation of the Transactions. Except for any action on the part of the sole member of SDTS AssetCo that has been taken prior to the date hereof and remains in full force and effect, no action is required to be taken by the sole member of SDTS AssetCo to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement or the Allocation Agreements or to authorize the consummation of the Transactions.

- (ii) SDTS AssetCo has duly executed and delivered this Agreement, and at the Closing (subject to the satisfaction or waiver of the applicable conditions to the obligations of SDTS AssetCo), will have duly executed and delivered the Allocation Agreements and this Agreement constitutes, and each Allocation Agreement, from and after the Closing, will constitute, a legal, valid and binding obligation of SDTS AssetCo, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, subject to the Enforceability Exceptions.
 - (c) No Conflicts or Violations; No Consents or Approvals Required.
- (i) The execution and delivery by SDTS AssetCo of this Agreement and the Allocation Agreements does not and will not, and the consummation of the Transactions will not, result in a breach or constitute a default under the organizational documents of SDTS AssetCo (or, in the case of clause (ii) below, give any party to any Contract referred to in such clause, other than SDTS AssetCo or its successors, the right to cancel or terminate or modify in any material respect the rights or obligations of the parties under) (i) the organizational documents of SDTS AssetCo, (ii) any Contract to which SDTS AssetCo is a party or is bound or (iii) any Order to which SDTS AssetCo is subject or any Law applicable to SDTS AssetCo, except for, in the case of clauses (ii) and (iii) above, any such breach, violation or default that would not prohibit or restrict or impair in any material respect the ability of SDTS AssetCo to consummate the Transactions.
- (ii) Other than the filings, reports and notices and the consents, registrations, approvals, permits and authorizations referred to in Section 4.03(b) or Section 7.06 of the SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement (or the disclosure schedules attached to such agreement), no filings, reports or notices are required to be made by SDTS AssetCo with, nor are any consents, registrations, approvals, permits or authorizations required to be obtained by SDTS AssetCo from, any Governmental Entity in connection with the execution, delivery and performance by SDTS AssetCo of this Agreement or the Allocation Agreements or the consummation of the Transactions, except for any of the foregoing which, if not made or obtained, would not prohibit or restrict or impair in any material respect the ability of SDTS AssetCo to consummate the Transactions.

ARTICLE IV Certain Covenants

Section 4.01. Efforts; Consents and Approvals. At all times during the period from the date hereof until the earlier of the Closing or the termination of this Agreement in accordance with Article VI, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, each of the parties shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions, and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or advisable (subject to any applicable Laws) to consummate the Transactions as promptly as practicable, including the preparation and filing of all forms, registrations and notices required to be filed to consummate the Transactions, and the taking of such actions as are necessary to make or obtain any requisite filings, consents, Orders, permits, qualifications, registrations, exemptions or waivers from any third party or Governmental Entity. In

addition, no party shall take any action during the aforementioned period (other than any action required to be taken under this Agreement) that could reasonably be expected to materially delay the making or obtaining of, or result in not making or obtaining, any filing, consent, Order, permit, qualification, registration, exemption or waiver from any Governmental Entity or other Person required to be obtained prior to the Closing.

Section 4.02. Nontransferable Rights. SDTS shall use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain, at the earliest reasonably practicable date prior to the Closing Date, the Consents and Approvals required in order to allocate to SDTS AssetCo all rights and interests of SDTS or its Affiliates under (a) the Contributed Warranties, (b) the SDTS Real Property Agreements and (c) the Contracts and Permits included in the SDTS Assets (collectively, the "SDTS Required Authorizations"), including the SDTS Required Authorizations identified in Section 12.06(b) of the disclosure schedule delivered by SDTS to Oncor pursuant to the SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement. In the event that any SDTS Required Authorization shall not be obtained by SDTS prior to the Closing Date, SDTS agrees that it will provide to SDTS AssetCo on the Closing Date a list of each such Contributed Warranty, SDTS Real Property Agreement, Contract and Permit (each, together with any Contributed Warranty identified to SDTS by SDTS AssetCo following Closing as requiring a Consent or Approval, whether due to a dispute by SDTS AssetCo with any manufacturer, seller, supplier or other Person regarding the effectiveness of the allocation of any Contributed Warranty pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise, an "SDTS Nontransferable Right") that cannot be allocated at the Closing without obtaining such SDTS Required Authorizations and will continue to use commercially reasonable efforts to (X) obtain Consents and Approvals or (Y) with respect to the Contributed Warranties and if requested by SDTS AssetCo or the applicable counterparty, enter into a written assignment of such Contributed Warranties to SDTS AssetCo, in each case as promptly as reasonably practicable after the Closing Date, with respect to such SDTS Nontransferable Rights; provided, that, from and after the Closing Date, until such time as each such SDTS Required Authorization is obtained, SDTS shall continue to hold such SDTS Nontransferable Rights and provide SDTS AssetCo with the uninhibited benefits under or in respect of all SDTS Nontransferable Rights, subject, in the case of any Contract or Permit, to the assumption by SDTS AssetCo of SDTS's obligations thereunder. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, if and so long as any SDTS Required Authorization for the transfer and assignment of any SDTS Nontransferable Right has not been obtained, SDTS shall, at SDTS AssetCo's expense, (i) hold any such SDTS Nontransferable Rights in trust for the use and benefit of SDTS AssetCo, (ii) provide SDTS AssetCo with such benefits under or in respect of such SDTS Nontransferable Rights as will not result in a violation or breach of, or constitute a default under, the terms thereof, including enforcement for the account of SDTS AssetCo of any and all rights of SDTS in respect of Claims that SDTS may now or hereafter have against any other party thereto, whether arising from the breach or cancellation thereof or otherwise, (iii) to the extent that such action will not result in a breach or violation of, or default under, the terms of such SDTS Nontransferable Rights, transfer to SDTS AssetCo all assets and rights, including all monies, received in respect of such SDTS Nontransferable Rights and (iv) to the extent that the provisions of clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) above are not sufficient to transfer all of the benefits of such SDTS Nontransferable Rights (other than legal title), take such actions as are reasonably required to transfer all of the benefits of such SDTS Nontransferable Rights (other than legal title) to SDTS AssetCo.

Section 4.03. Further Assurances. From time to time after the Closing, as and when requested by either party hereto, the other party shall, at the expense of the requesting party (but subject to Section 4.02), execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, all such documents and instruments and take, or cause to be taken, all such further or other actions as such requesting party may reasonably deem necessary or desirable to evidence and effectuate the Transactions.

ARTICLE V Conditions to Closing

- Section 5.01. Conditions Precedent to Each Party's Obligations. The obligation of each party to consummate the Transactions is subject to the satisfaction (or waiver in writing by each party) of the following conditions:
- (a) Conditions to SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement. All of the conditions precedent to the consummation of the SDTS-Oncor Merger and the other transactions contemplated by the SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement (other than the making of payments and delivery of documents at the closing of the transactions contemplated thereby) shall have been satisfied (or waived by the applicable parties who are authorized to waive the same under the terms of the SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement).
- (b) No Legal Injunctions or Restraints. There shall not be in effect any applicable Law or Order enacted, entered, promulgated, enforced or issued by any Governmental Entity or any other legal restraint that restrains, enjoins, renders illegal or otherwise prohibits the consummation of the Transactions.
- Section 5.02. *Condition Precedent to SDTS's Obligations*. The obligation of SDTS to consummate the Transactions is subject to the satisfaction (or waiver by SDTS) of the following conditions:
- (a) Accuracy of Representations and Warranties. Each of the representations and warranties of SDTS AssetCo in this Agreement shall be true and correct as of the Closing Date, as though made on the Closing Date, with such exceptions as would not would not prohibit or restrict or impair in any material respect the ability of SDTS AssetCo to consummate the Transactions.
- (b) Performance of Obligations. SDTS AssetCo shall have performed and complied in all material respects with all obligations and covenants required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by it prior to or at the Closing.
- (c) Closing Deliveries. SDTS AssetCo shall have delivered, or caused to be delivered, to SDTS each of the documents required to be delivered by it to SDTS at the Closing pursuant to Article II.
- Section 5.03. Conditions Precedent to SDTS AssetCo's Obligations. The obligation of SDTS AssetCo to consummate the Transactions is subject to the satisfaction (or waiver by SDTS AssetCo) of the following conditions:

- (a) Accuracy of Representations and Warranties. Each of the representations and warranties of SDTS in this Agreement shall be true and correct as of the Closing Date, as though made on the Closing Date, with such exceptions as would not have an SDTS Material Adverse Effect.
- (b) *Performance of Obligations*. SDTS shall have performed and complied in all material respects with all obligations and covenants required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by it prior to or at the Closing.
- (c) Closing Deliveries. SDTS shall have delivered, or caused to be delivered, to SDTS AssetCo each of the documents required to be delivered by it to SDTS at the Closing pursuant to Article II.

ARTICLE VI Termination

Section 6.01. *Automatic Termination*. This Agreement shall terminate and the Transactions shall be abandoned automatically, without action on the part of any party, if the SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement is validly terminated pursuant to Section 9.01 thereof prior to the Closing.

Section 6.02. Effect of Termination. If this Agreement is terminated and the Transactions are abandoned as provided in this Article VI, this Agreement shall be of no further force and effect, except for the provisions of this Article VI and Article VIII (which shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their terms). Nothing in this Article VI shall be deemed to release any party from any liability for any breach by such party of any term, condition, covenant or other provision of this Agreement that occurs when such term, condition, covenant or other provision remains in effect.

ARTICLE VII Definitions

Section 7.01. Definitions. As used in this Agreement, the terms set forth below shall have the following respective meanings:

"Affiliate" means, with respect to any Person, any other Person that, directly or indirectly, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, such Person. For the purposes of this definition, "control" means the possession of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by Contract or otherwise.

"Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Allocation Agreements" means a memorandum of merger and allocation of interest agreement, in the form attached as Exhibit A, which will (A) evidence the allocation to and vesting in SDTS AssetCo of the Distribution Underbuild Easement Rights and in SDTS all other rights under the Subject SDTS Transmission Easements pursuant to this Agreement, (B) evidence the allocation to and vesting in SDTS of the Feeder Exit Easement Rights and in

SDTS AssetCo all other rights under the Subject Stanton/McAllen Distribution Easements pursuant to this Agreement and (C) set forth certain rights and obligations of the parties with respect to the joint use of the Subject SDTS Transmission Easements and the Subject Stanton/McAllen Easements following the Closing.

"Brady/Celeste Assets" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Brady/Celeste Business" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Brady/Celeste Easements" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule A attached hereto.

"Brady/Celeste Substation Real Property" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule A attached hereto.

"Brady Territory" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule A attached hereto.

"Celeste Territory" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule A attached hereto.

"Certificate of Merger" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.02.

"Claim" means any demand, claim, cause of action or chose in action, right of recovery or right of set-off of any kind of character.

"Closing" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.01.

"Closing Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.01.

"Consent or Approval" means, with respect to a Person, any (a) consent, approval, license, Permit, order or authorization of any other Person; (b) obligation of such Person under any Law, Order or Contract to provide notice; (c) waiver that such Person is required to obtain under any Law, Order, Contract or Permit, including the waiver of a breach, default or event of default of such Person or the right of any other Person to terminate any rights or accelerate any obligations of such Person, and, for the avoidance of doubt, waiver of any event of default or right of termination triggered by the Transactions; or (d) release that such Person is required to obtain of any Lien, in each case of the foregoing without regard to any cure periods, the requirement of any other Person to provide notice, the requirement that time elapse, or any combination of the foregoing.

"Contract" means any currently effective written agreement, contract, loan, indenture, note, bond, lease, license, consensual obligation, binding commitment, undertaking or other legally binding agreement or obligation.

"Contributed Warranties" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule A attached hereto.

"Distribution Underbuild Easement Rights" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule A attached hereto.

"Effective Time" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.02.

"Enforceability Exceptions" means, with reference to the enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Agreement or any other Contract, that the enforcement thereof is or may be subject to the effect of (i) applicable bankruptcy, receivership, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium, fraudulent conveyance, fraudulent transfer and other similar laws relating to or affecting the enforcement of the rights and remedies of creditors or parties to executory contracts generally; (ii) general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding at law or in equity) and the exercise of equitable powers by a court of competent jurisdiction; and (iii) applicable Law or public policy limiting the enforcement of provisions providing for the indemnification of any person.

"Equity Interests" means, with respect to any limited liability company, all limited liability company or membership interests or units, participations or equivalents of limited liability company or membership interests of such limited liability company, however designated.

"Feeder Exit Easement Rights" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule B attached hereto.

"GAAP" means generally accepted accounting principles, as in effect in the United States at the time of the application thereof.

"Governmental Entity" means any federal, state, local or foreign court of competent jurisdiction, governmental agency, authority, corporation, instrumentality or regulatory body.

"Law" means any federal, state, tribal or local law, statute, rule, ordinance, code or regulation.

"<u>Legal Proceeding</u>" means any judicial, administrative or arbitral action, suit or proceeding by or before any court or other Governmental Entity, whether civil, criminal or investigative.

"<u>Liabilities</u>" of any Person means, as of any given time, any and all debts, liabilities, commitments and obligations of any kind of such Person, whether fixed, contingent or absolute, matured or unmatured, liquidated or unliquidated, accrued or not accrued, asserted or not asserted, known or unknown, determined, determinable or otherwise, whenever or however arising (including whether arising out of any Contract or tort based on negligence or strict liability) and whether or not the same would be required by GAAP to be reflected in financial statements or disclosed in the notes thereto.

"Merger" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"McAllen Real Property" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule C attached hereto.

"McAllen Territory" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule A attached hereto.

"Oncor" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Order" means any order, judgment, injunction, writ, ruling or decree of any court, other Governmental Entity or arbitrator.

"organizational documents" means, with respect to any limited liability company, the certificate of formation or organization and the limited liability company agreement, operating agreement or regulations of such limited liability company.

"Person" means any individual, firm, corporation, partnership, limited liability company, trust, joint venture or other entity, including a Governmental Entity.

"Retained EPPA Assets" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule C attached hereto.

"SDTS" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"SDTS AssetCo" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"SDTS Assets" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"SDTS Inventory" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule A attached hereto.

"SDTS Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"SDTS Material Adverse Effect" means any change, development, effect, event or occurrence that (a) has had or would reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the SDTS Package or the Subject SDTS Operations, in each case, taken as a whole, or (b) prohibits or materially restricts SDTS from consummating the Transactions, but, in the case of clause (a) above, excludes any change, effect, event or occurrence to the extent it arises from (i) any changes in Law, GAAP or applicable accounting regulations or principles or interpretations thereof, (ii) any outbreak or escalation of hostilities or war or any act of terrorism, (iii) any changes in the U.S. or non-U.S. economic conditions, securities markets or financial markets or geopolitical conditions in general, (iv) any changes or developments in the industries in which SDTS participates in connection with the Subject SDTS Operations, (v) the effect of any natural disasters, including earthquakes, floods and tornadoes, (vi) the failure of SDTS to meet any internal projections, (vii) the execution or announcement of this Agreement and the consummation or announcement of the Transactions or (viii) any action or omission on the part of SDTS taken in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

"SDTS Nontransferable Right" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.02.

"SDTS Package" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"SDTS Required Authorizations" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.02.

"SDTS Retained Assets" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"SDTS Retained Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"SDTS-Oncor Merger" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

- "SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
- "Stanton/McAllen Assets" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
 - "Stanton/McAllen Distribution Business" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
 - "Stanton/McAllen Distribution Easements" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule A attached hereto.
- "Stanton/McAllen Feeder Exit Assets" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule C attached hereto.
- "Stanton/McAllen Substation Real Property" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule C attached hereto.
- "Stanton Territory" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule A attached hereto.
- "Stanton Pole Yard" has the meaning set forth in the Schedule C attached hereto.
- "SU" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
- "SU CCNs" means the Certificates of Convenience and Necessity related to the Brady/Celeste Business and the Stanton/McAllen Distribution Business.
 - "SU/SDTS Lease" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
- "Subject SDTS Operations" means the operations conducted by SDTS, SU and any third-party engaged by either SDTS or SU (or any Affiliates of SDTS or SU) relating to or utilizing the SDTS Assets.
 - "Subject SDTS Transmission Easements" means the easements and other rights identified in Schedule E attached hereto.
 - "Subject Stanton/McAllen Distribution Easements" means the easements and other rights identified in Schedule F attached hereto.
 - "TBOC" means the Texas Business Organizations Code.
 - "Transactions" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

ARTICLE VIII Miscellaneous

- Section 8.01. *Survival*. The representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of the parties contained in this Agreement shall not survive the Closing.
- Section 8.02. Assignment; Parties in Interest. Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder may be assigned or transferred by any of

the parties hereto (including by operation of law in connection with a merger or consolidation or otherwise) without the prior written consent of the other party hereto; *provided, however*, that, by virtue of the SDTS-Oncor Merger, Oncor shall succeed to the SDTS Assets and shall be subject to the SDTS Liabilities without the necessity of any consent from the parties hereto. Notwithstanding any assignment or transfer of this Agreement or the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder, each of the parties shall remain responsible for all of its liabilities and obligations under this Agreement. Subject to the first sentence of this Section 8.02, this Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns, and no other Person shall have any right, obligation or benefit hereunder. Any attempted assignment or transfer in violation of this Section 8.02 shall be void.

Section 8.03. No Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is for the sole benefit of the parties hereto, and nothing herein expressed or implied shall give or be construed to give to any other Person any legal or equitable rights, obligations or benefits hereunder; provided, however, that nothing contained in this Section 8.03 shall affect the rights of Oncor with respect to this Agreement or the Merger expressly provided for in the SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement.

Section 8.04. *Notices*. All notices, requests, permissions, waivers and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given (a) three business days after they have been sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, (b) when sent, if sent by facsimile transmission, (c) when delivered, if delivered personally to the intended recipient, and (d) two business days after they have been sent by overnight delivery via recognized international courier service, in each case, addressed to a party at the following address for such party:

(i) if to SDTS or (at any time prior to the effective time of the SDTS-Oncor Merger) SDTS AssetCo:

Sharyland Distribution & Transmission Services, L.L.C. c/o InfraREIT, Inc.
1900 North Akard Street
Dallas, Texas 75201
Attention: Stacey H. Doré

Attention: Stacey H. Doré Facsimile: (214) 855-6701

with a copy, which shall not constitute effective notice, to:

Baker Botts L.L.P. 2001 Ross Avenue Dallas, Texas 75201

Attention: Geoffrey L. Newton Facsimile: (214) 661-4753

(ii) if to SDTS AssetCo (at any time at or after the effective time of the SDTS-Oncor Merger):

Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC 1616 Woodall Rogers Freeway Dallas, Texas 75202

Attention: Allen Nye, Kevin Fease and Mike Davitt

Facsimile: (214) 486-2190

with a copy, which shall not constitute effective notice, to:

Vinson & Elkins L.L.P. 2001 Ross Avenue Dallas, Texas 75201

Attention: Matthew C. Henry and Christopher R. Rowley

Facsimile: (214) 999-7726 and (214) 999-7972

or to such other addresses as shall be furnished in writing by any such party to the other party or parties hereto in accordance with the provisions of this Section 8.04.

Section 8.05. Headings; Interpretation.

- (a) The descriptive headings of the several Articles and Sections of this Agreement and the Exhibits, Schedules and Table of Contents to this Agreement are inserted for convenience only, do not constitute a part of this Agreement and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement. All Exhibits and Schedules annexed hereto or referred to herein are hereby incorporated in and made a part of this Agreement as if set forth in full herein. Any capitalized terms used in any Schedule or Exhibit but not otherwise defined therein shall have the meaning as defined in this Agreement.
- (b) For all purposes hereof, the terms "include", "includes" and "including" shall be deemed followed by the words "without limitation". The words "hereof", "hereto", "hereby", "herein" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement. The term "or" is not exclusive. The word "extent" in the phrase "to the extent" means the degree to which a subject or other thing extends or applies, and such phrase does not mean simply "if". The definitions contained in this Agreement are applicable to the singular as well as the plural forms of such terms. Any agreement, instrument or Law defined or referred to herein or in any agreement or instrument that is referred to herein means such agreement, instrument or Law as from time to time amended, modified or supplemented. References to a Person are also to its permitted successors and assigns.

Section 8.06. Integrated Contract; Exhibits and Schedules. This Agreement, including the Schedules and Exhibits hereto, any written amendments to the foregoing satisfying the requirements of Section 8.10, constitute the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof and cancel, merge and supersede all prior and contemporaneous oral or written agreements, representations and warranties,

arrangements and understandings relating to the subject matter hereof. The parties expressly represent that in entering into this Agreement: (a) they are not relying upon any statements, understandings, representations, expectations, or agreements other than those expressly set forth in this Agreement; (b) they have been represented and advised by counsel in connection with this Agreement, which they have entered into voluntarily and of their own choice, and not under coercion or duress; (c) they are relying upon their own knowledge and the advice of counsel; (d) they knowingly waive any claim that this Agreement was induced by any misrepresentation or nondisclosure which could have been or was discovered before signing this Agreement; and (e) they knowingly waive any right to rescind or avoid this Agreement based upon presently existing facts, known or unknown. All Exhibits and Schedules hereto are hereby incorporated in and made a part of this Agreement as if set forth in full herein. Any capitalized terms used in any Schedule or Exhibit but not otherwise defined therein shall be defined as set forth in this Agreement.

Section 8.07. Severability; Enforcement. The invalidity, illegality or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement or portion hereof shall not affect the validity, force or effect of the remaining provisions or portions hereof. If it is ever held that any restriction hereunder is too broad to permit enforcement of such restriction to its fullest extent, each party agrees that a court of competent jurisdiction may enforce such restriction to the maximum extent permitted by Law, and each party hereby consents and agrees that such scope may be judicially modified accordingly in any Legal Proceeding brought to enforce such restriction.

Section 8.08. *Governing Law*. This Agreement and any disputes arising under or related hereto (whether for breach of contract, tortious conduct or otherwise) shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, without reference to its conflicts of law principles.

Section 8.09. Choice of Forum.

- (a) Each of the parties hereto (i) submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of any state or federal court sitting in Dallas, Texas in any Legal Proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the Allocation Agreements, (ii) agrees that all Claims in respect of any such Legal Proceeding may be heard and determined in any such court and (iii) agrees not to bring any Legal Proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the Allocation Agreements (whether on the basis of a Claim sounding in contract, equity, tort or otherwise) in any other court. Each of the parties hereto agrees that a final judgment (subject to any appeals therefrom) in any such Legal Proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by Law.
- (b) Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent it may legally and effectively do so, any objection which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue in any Legal Proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement in any court specified in accordance with the provisions of Section 8.09(a). Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by Law, the defense of an inconvenient forum or *forum nonconveniens* to the maintenance of such Legal Proceeding in any such court. Each of the parties hereto hereby

irrevocably and unconditionally consents to service of process by in the manner provided for notices in Section 8.04. Nothing in this Agreement will affect the right of any party to this Agreement to serve process in any other manner permitted by Law.

Section 8.10. Amendments; Waivers. This Agreement may be amended, modified, superseded or canceled and any of the terms, covenants, representations, warranties or conditions hereof may be altered only by an instrument in writing signed by each of the parties hereto, subject only to the rights of Oncor under the SDTS-SU-Oncor Merger Agreement. For clarity, Schedule A-1 may be amended by SDTS and SDTS AssetCo to reflect the applicable inventory reflected on the SDTS Estimated Closing Statement. The observance of any term of this Agreement may be waived (either generally or in a particular instance and either retroactively or prospectively) by the party entitled to the benefits of such term, but such waiver shall be effective only if it is in a writing signed by the party entitled to the benefits of such term and against which such waiver is to be asserted. Unless otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, no delay or omission on the part of any party in exercising any right or privilege under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any waiver on the part of any party of any right or privilege under this Agreement operate as a waiver of any other right or privilege under this Agreement nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right or privilege preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or privilege under this Agreement.

Section 8.11. Specific Enforcement. The parties agree that irreparable damage would occur and that the parties would not have any adequate remedy at law in the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with their specific terms or were otherwise breached. It is accordingly agreed that the parties shall be entitled to an injunction or injunctions to prevent breaches of this Agreement and to enforce specifically the terms and provisions of this Agreement, in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity.

Section 8.12. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties hereto and delivered, in person or by facsimile, or by electronic image scan to the other party hereto.

[Remainder of the page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement on the date first above written.	
	SDTS:
	SHARYLAND DISTRIBUTION & TRANSMISSION SERVICES, L.L.C.
	Ву:
	Name: Title:
	SDTS ASSETCO:
	SDTS ASSETCO, L.L.C.
	By: Sharyland Distribution & Transmission Services, L.L.C., its sole member
	By: Name:
	Title:

[Signature Page to Agreement and Plan of Merger (Joint Survivor)]

Exhibit C Applicable Transmission Systems

- 1. All of the assets of the double circuit Bluff Creek Brown 345kV transmission line as recorded in FERC accounts 350, 354, 355, and 356 for the 85.77 miles beginning at the Bluff Creek Station Dead end Structure and Structure 1/1S to Structure 86/4.
- 2. All of the assets of the double circuit Bowman Riley 345kV transmission line as recorded in FERC accounts 350, 354, 355, and 356 for the 12.36 miles beginning at the Riley Station Dead end Structures to Structure 13/2.
- 3. All of the assets of the double circuit Clear Crossing Willow Creek 345kV transmission line as recorded in FERC accounts 350, 354, 355, and 356 for the 60.96 miles beginning at the Clear Crossing Station Dead end Structures to Structure 61/6.
- 4. All of the assets of the double circuit Brown Newton 345kV transmission line as recorded in FERC accounts 349, 350, 354, 355, and 356 for the 85.64 miles beginning at the Structure 1/1 to Structure 86/6.
- 5. All of the assets of the double circuit Riley Krum West 345kV transmission line as recorded in FERC accounts 349, 350, 354, 355, and 356 for the 13.19 miles beginning at the Riley Station Dead end Structures to Structure 14/1

EXHIBIT D

EXECUTION VERSION

CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

This Contribution Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated as of July 21, 2017, is by and between Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Contributor"), and Oncor AssetCo LLC, a Texas limited liability company (the "Contributee"). Capitalized terms used herein but not defined shall have the meaning set forth in that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of the date hereof, by and among Sharyland Distribution & Transmission Services, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company ("SDTS"), Sharyland Utilities, L.P., a Texas limited partnership ("SU"), SU AssetCo, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company, Contributor and Contributee, and to which SDTS AssetCo, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company ("SDTS AssetCo") will become a party upon the formation of such entity and execution by it of a Joinder Agreement (the "Merger Agreement").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Contributee is a wholly owned subsidiary of Contributor;

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement, Contributor desires to contribute to and vest in Contributee all of the properties, assets, rights and entitlements owned or held by Contributor that relate to the Applicable Transmission Systems (the "Contributed Assets"), as more particularly described in Schedule A hereto (and as the same may be modified pursuant to Section 1.01), and Contributee is willing to assume certain related Liabilities arising in connection with Contributed Assets, which are more particularly described on Schedule B hereto (the "Oncor Liabilities");

WHEREAS, Contributor and Contributee desire to enter into this Agreement pursuant to which Contributor will convey the Contributed Assets, which do not include the properties, assets, rights and entitlements described on Schedule C hereto (the "Oncor Retained Assets"), and the Oncor Liabilities, which do not include the Liabilities described on Schedule D hereto (the "Oncor Retained Liabilities") (such properties, assets, rights, entitlements and Liabilities to be contributed to and vested in Contribute being collectively referred to as the "Oncor T Package"), upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein (the "Contribution").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms and conditions set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE I The Contribution

Section 1.01 Contribution of Assets. On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, upon the delivery of the Certificate of Contribution Effectiveness, Contributor shall contribute, transfer, assign, convey and deliver to Contributee, and Contributee shall acquire and accept from Contributor, all of Contributor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Contributed Assets; *provided*, *however*, that in the event that (a) the Net Book Value of the SDTS Package excluding, for the avoidance of doubt, the SDTS Working Capital Package *minus* (b) the Net Book Value of AMS CWIP is equal to an amount that exceeds \$390,000,000, then the Contributed Assets shall be modified as follows: (a) the two +300/-265 MVar dynamic

reactive devices connected to the Brown Switching Station (the "Brown SVC"), shall be Contributed Assets and (b) Schedule A shall be amended to remove such other assets relating to the transmission lines set forth therein, by reducing the included portion of such transmission lines on a tower-by-tower or mile-by-mile basis, as reasonably determined by Contributor in good faith consultation with SDTS, until the Net Book Value of the Contributed Assets excluding, for the avoidance of doubt, the Oncor Working Capital Package is as close as reasonably practicable to an amount equal to (x) the Net Book Value of the SDTS Package minus (y) the Net Book Value of AMS CWIP; provided, further, that notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement or the Merger Agreement, the modification to the Contributed Assets (and any related amendment to Schedule A hereto) provided for in accordance with the preceding proviso shall be permitted without the consent of any other party. The Net Book Value of any package or item identified in this Section 1.01 shall be as determined in accordance with the Merger Agreement based on the SDTS Estimated Closing Statement or Oncor Estimated Closing Statement, as applicable, and give effect to any modifications agreed pursuant to Section 1.05(e) of the Merger Agreement.

Section 1.02 Allocation of Liabilities. At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Contribution:

(a) all of the Oncor Liabilities shall be assumed by Contributee (and Contributee confirms that it assumes and will be subject to the Oncor Liabilities as of the Effective Time), and from and after the Effective Time, as between Contributor and Contributee, Contributee and its successors shall be solely responsible for the Oncor Liabilities and shall indemnify Contributor and its Affiliates from and against and hold them harmless from any losses, liabilities or damages arising or resulting from the assertion or imposition of any Oncor Liabilities on Contributor or its successors or any of their respective Affiliates; and

(b) all of the Oncor Retained Liabilities shall be retained by Contributor (and Contributor confirms that it retains and will be subject to the Oncor Retained Liabilities as of the Effective Time), and from and after the Effective Time, as between Contributor and Contributee, Contributor and its successors shall be solely responsible for the Oncor Retained Liabilities and shall indemnify Contributee and its Affiliates from and against and hold them harmless from any losses, liabilities or damages arising or resulting from the assertion or imposition of any Oncor Retained Liabilities on Contributee or its successors or any of their respective Affiliates.

Section 1.03 Occurrence and Effectiveness of Contribution; Easement Assignments.

(a) In order to effect the Contribution, at the Effective Time, Contributor and Contributee shall each execute (i) a certificate confirming that the contribution is effective, in a form designed to document the effectiveness of the Contribution and reasonably acceptable to Contributor, Contributee and SDTS (the "Certificate of Contribution Effectiveness") and (ii) such other good and sufficient instruments of contribution, conveyance, assignment or transfer as shall be necessary or reasonably requested by Contributee to contribute and transfer all right, title and interest of Contributor in, to and under the Contributed Assets, including instruments of conveyance of all Easements included in the Contributed Assets (it being understood and agreed that, in the case of any Contributed Asset the contribution and transfer of which is not effected pursuant to a separate instrument of contribution, conveyance, assignment or transfer as

contemplated by clause (ii) above, this Agreement shall be treated as self-effectuating so that this Agreement and the Certificate of Contribution Effectiveness shall be treated for all purposes as sufficient to evidence the contribution and transfer of such Contributed Asset to the Contributee). The Certificate of Contribution Effectiveness shall specify any Oncor Nontransferable Rights at the time of Closing, which Nontransferable Rights will not be transferred at the Closing, but instead will be transferred or assigned to Contributee (or Contributee's successor) (pursuant to documentation reasonably acceptable to Contributee (or Contributee's successor)) if and when any applicable Consent or Approval is obtained as contemplated by Section 1.04.

- (b) The Contribution shall occur upon the execution of the Certificate of Contribution Effectiveness (the "Effective Time"); provided, however, that the Contribution shall take place on the same date as, but prior to, the closing of transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement.
 - (c) At the Closing, each of Contributor and Contributee shall execute and deliver each applicable Easement.

Section 1.04 Nontransferable Rights. Contributor shall use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain at the earliest reasonably practicable date prior to the Closing Date the Consents and Approvals required in order to transfer and assign to Contributee all rights and interests of Contributor or its Affiliates under (a) the Contributed Warranties, (b) the Oncor Real Property Agreements and (c) the Contracts and Permits described in Section 4 of Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Oncor Required Authorizations"), including the Oncor Required Authorizations identified in Section 12.06(a) of the disclosure schedule delivered by Oncor to SDTS pursuant to the Merger Agreement. In the event that any Oncor Required Authorization shall not be obtained by Contributor prior to the Closing Date, Contributor agrees that it will provide to Contributee on the Closing Date a list of each such Contributed Warranty, Oncor Real Property Agreement, Contract and Permit (each, together with any Contributed Warranty identified to Contributor by Contributee following Closing as requiring a Consent or Approval, an "Oncor Nontransferable Right") that cannot be transferred and assigned at the Closing without obtaining such Oncor Required Authorizations and will continue to use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain Consents and Approvals, as promptly as reasonably practicable after the Closing Date, with respect to such Oncor Nontransferable Rights; provided, that from and after the Closing Date until such time as each such Required Authorization is obtained, Contributor shall continue to hold such Oncor Nontransferable Rights and provide Contributee with the uninhibited benefits under or in respect of all Oncor Nontransferable Rights, subject, in the case of any Contract or Permit, to the assumption by Contributee of Contibutor's obligations thereunder. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, if and so long as any Oncor Required Authorization for the transfer and assignment of any Oncor Nontransferable Rights has not been obtained, the Contributor shall, at Contributee's expense, (i) hold any such Oncor Nontransferable Rights in trust for the use and benefit of the Contributee, (ii) provide the Contributee with such benefits under or in respect of such Oncor Nontransferable Rights as will not result in a violation or breach of, or constitute a default under, the terms thereof, including enforcement for the account of the Contributee of any and all rights of the Contributor in respect of Claims that the Contributor may now or hereafter have against any other party thereto, whether arising from the breach or cancellation thereof or otherwise, (iii) to the extent that such action will not result in a breach or violation of, or default under, the terms of such Oncor

Nontransferable Rights, transfer to the Contributee all assets and rights, including all monies, received in respect of such Oncor Nontransferable Rights and (iv) to the extent that the provisions of clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) above are not sufficient to transfer all of the benefits of such Oncor Nontransferable Rights (other than legal title), take such actions as are reasonably required to transfer all of the benefits of such Oncor Nontransferable Rights (other than legal title) to Contributee.

Section 1.05 <u>Tax Treatment</u>. Because Contributee is disregarded as separate from Contributor for U.S. federal income tax purposes, Contributee and Contributor intend to treat the Contribution as disregarded for U.S. federal income tax purposes.

ARTICLE II Representations and Warranties

- Section 2.01 Representations and Warranties of Contributor. Contributor hereby represents and warrants to Contributee that:
- (a) Organization. Contributor is a limited liability company that is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the Laws of the State of Delaware. Contributor has all requisite limited liability company power and authority to enable it to own, lease or otherwise hold the Contributed Assets and to conduct the Subject Oncor Operations.
 - (b) Authority; Execution and Delivery; Enforceability.
- (i) Subject to obtaining the Bankruptcy Court Approval, Contributor has all requisite limited liability company power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and the Easement Assignments to consummate the Contribution. Subject to obtaining the Bankruptcy Court Approval, Contributor has taken all requisite limited liability company action required by its organizational documents or the DLLCA or other applicable Law to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Easement Assignments and to authorize the consummation of the Contribution. Except for any action on the part of (x) a member of Contributor or (y) EFIH, including authorization by EFH of action by EFIH (and in the case of action by both EFH and EFIH, subject to obtaining the Bankruptcy Court Approval), that has been taken prior to the date hereof and remains in full force and effect, no action is required to be taken by any member of Contributor, Oncor Holdings, EFIH, EFH or other respective owners to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement or the Easement Assignments or to authorize the consummation of the Contribution.
- (ii) Contributor has duly executed and delivered this Agreement and, at the Closing, will have duly executed and delivered the Easement Assignments, and this Agreement constitutes, and each Easement Assignment from and after the Closing will constitute, a legal, valid and binding obligation of Contributor, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, subject to the Enforceability Exceptions.
 - (c) No Conflicts or Violations; No Consents or Approvals Required.
- (i) The execution and delivery by Contributor of this Agreement and the Easement Assignments does not and will not, and the consummation of the Contribution will

not, result in a breach or constitute a default under (or, in the case of clause (ii) below, give any party to a Contract referred to in such clause, other than Contributor or its successors, the right to cancel or terminate or modify in any material respect the rights or obligations of the parties under) (i) the organizational documents of Contributor, (ii) any Contract to which Contributor is a party or is bound or (iii) any Order to which Contributor is subject or any Law applicable to Contributor, in each case subject to obtaining the Bankruptcy Court Approval, and except for, in the case of clauses (ii) and (iii) above, any such breach, violation or default that would not reasonably be expected to have a Contributor Material Adverse Effect.

(ii) Other than the filings, reports and notices and the consents, registrations, approvals, permits and authorizations referred to in Section 6.03(b) and Section 7.06 of the Merger Agreement (or the disclosure schedules attached to such agreement), no filings, reports or notices are required to be made by Contributor with, nor are any consents, registrations, approvals, permits or authorizations required to be obtained by Contributor from, any Governmental Entity in connection with the execution, delivery and performance by Contributor of this Agreement or the Easement Assignments or the consummation of the Contribution, except for any of the foregoing which, if not made or obtained, would not have a Contributor Material Adverse Effect.

Section 2.02 Representations and Warranties of Contributee. Contributee hereby represents and warrants to Contributor that:

- (a) Organization. Contributee is a limited liability company that is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the Laws of the State of Texas. Contributee has all requisite limited liability company power and authority to enable it to own, lease or otherwise hold the Contributed Assets and to conduct the Subject Oncor Operations.
 - (b) Authority; Execution and Delivery; Enforceability.
- (i) Subject to obtaining the Bankruptcy Court Approval, Contributee has all requisite limited liability company power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and the Easement Assignments and to consummate the Contribution. Subject to obtaining the Bankruptcy Court Approval, Contributee has taken all requisite limited liability company action required by its organizational documents or the TBOC or other applicable Law to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Easement Assignments and to authorize the consummation of the Contribution. Except for any action on the part of (x) the sole member of Contributee or (y) EFIH, including authorization by EFH of action by EFIH (and in the case of action by both EFH and EFIH, subject to obtaining the Bankruptcy Court Approval), that has been taken prior to the date hereof and remains in full force and effect, no action is required to be taken by the sole member of Contributee, Oncor Holdings, EFIH, EFH or other respective owners to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement or to authorize the consummation of the Contribution.
- (ii) Contributee has duly executed and delivered this Agreement and, at the Closing, will have duly executed and delivered the Easement Assignments, and this Agreement constitutes, and each Easement Assignment from and after the Closing will constitute, a legal, valid and binding obligation of Contributee, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, subject to the Enforceability Exceptions.

(c) No Conflicts or Violations; No Consents or Approvals Required.

(i) The execution and delivery by Contributee of this Agreement and the Easement Assignments does not and will not, and the consummation of the Contribution will not, result in a breach or constitute a default under (or, in the case of clause (ii) below, give any party to any Contract referred to in such clause, other than Contributee or its successors, the right to cancel or terminate or modify in any material respect the rights or obligations of the parties under) (i) the organizational documents of Contributee, (ii) any Contract to which Contributee is a party or is bound or (iii) any Order to which Contributee is subject or any Law applicable to Contributee, in each case subject to obtaining the Bankruptcy Court Approval, and except for, in the case of clauses (ii) and (iii) above, any such breach, violation or default that would not prohibit or restrict or impair in any material respect the ability of Contributee to consummate the Contribution.

(ii) Other than the filings, reports and notices and the consents, registrations, approvals, permits and authorizations referred to in Section 6.03(b) or Section 7.06 of the Merger Agreement (or the disclosure schedules attached to such agreement), no filings, reports or notices are required to be made by Contributee with, nor are any consents, registrations, approvals, permits or authorizations required to be obtained by Contributee from, any Governmental Entity in connection with the execution, delivery and performance by Contributee of this Agreement or the Easement Assignments or the consummation of the Contribution, except for any of the foregoing which, if not made or obtained, would not prohibit or restrict or impair in any material respect the ability of Contributee to consummate the Contribution.

ARTICLE III Certain Covenants

Section 3.01 Efforts; Consents and Approvals. At all times during the period from the date hereof until the earlier of the Effective Time or the termination of this Agreement in accordance with ARTICLE V, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, each of the parties shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions, and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or advisable (subject to any applicable Laws) to consummate the Contribution as promptly as practicable, including the preparation and filing of all forms, registrations and notices required to be filed to consummate the Contribution, and the taking of such actions as are necessary to make or obtain any requisite filings, consents, Orders, permits, qualifications, registrations, exemptions or waivers from any third party or Governmental Entity. In addition, no party shall take any action during the aforementioned period (other than any action required to be taken under this Agreement) that could reasonably be expected to materially delay the making or obtaining of, or result in not making or obtaining, any filing, consent, Order, permit, qualification, registration, exemption or waiver from any Governmental Entity or other Person required to be obtained prior to the Effective Time.

Section 3.02 <u>Further Assurances</u>. From time to time after the Contribution, as and when requested by either party hereto, the other party shall, at the expense of the requesting party (but subject to <u>Section 1.04</u>), execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, all such documents and instruments and take, or cause to be taken, all such further or other actions as such requesting party may reasonably deem necessary or desirable to evidence and effectuate the Contribution.

ARTICLE IV Conditions to Effectiveness

- Section 4.01 <u>Conditions Precedent to Each Party's Obligations</u>. The obligation of each party to consummate the Contribution is subject to the satisfaction (or waiver in writing by each party) of the following conditions:
- (a) Conditions to the Merger Agreement. All of the conditions precedent to the consummation of transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement (other than the making of payments and delivery of documents at the closing of the transactions contemplated thereby) shall have been satisfied (or waived by the applicable parties who are authorized to waive the same under the terms of the Merger Agreement).
- (b) No Legal Injunctions or Restraints. There shall not be in effect any applicable Law or Order enacted, entered, promulgated, enforced or issued by any Governmental Entity or any other legal restraint that restrains, enjoins, renders illegal or otherwise prohibits the consummation of the Contribution.
- Section 4.02 <u>Condition Precedent to Contributor's Obligations</u>. The obligation of Contributor to consummate the Contribution is subject to the satisfaction (or waiver by Contributor) of the following conditions:
- (a) Accuracy of Representations and Warranties. Each of the representations and warranties of Contributee in this Agreement shall be true and correct as of the Effective Time, as though made at the Effective Time, with such exceptions as would not would not prohibit or restrict or impair in any material respect the ability of Contributee to consummate the Contribution.
- (b) *Performance of Obligations*. Contributee shall have performed and complied in all material respects with all obligations and covenants required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by it prior to or at the Effective Time.
- (c) *Deliveries*. Contribute shall have delivered, or caused to be delivered, to Contributor each of the documents required to be delivered by it to Contributor at the Effective Time.
- Section 4.03 <u>Conditions Precedent to Contributee's Obligations</u>. The obligation of Contributee to consummate the Contribution is subject to the satisfaction (or waiver by Contributee) of the following conditions:

- (a) Accuracy of Representations and Warranties. Each of the representations and warranties of Contributor in this Agreement shall be true and correct as of the Effective Time, as though made at the Effective Time, with such exceptions as would not have a Contributor Material Adverse Effect.
- (b) *Performance of Obligations*. Contributor shall have performed and complied in all material respects with all obligations and covenants required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by it prior to or at the Effective Time.
- (c) *Deliveries*. Contributor shall have delivered, or caused to be delivered, to Contributee each of the documents required to be delivered by it to Contributor at the Effective Time.

ARTICLE V Termination

Section 5.01 <u>Automatic Termination</u>. This Agreement shall terminate and the Contribution shall be abandoned automatically, without action on the part of any party, if the Merger Agreement is validly terminated pursuant to Section 9.01 thereof prior to the Effective Time.

Section 5.02 Effect of Termination. If this Agreement is terminated and the transactions contemplated hereby are abandoned as provided in this <u>ARTICLE V</u>, this Agreement shall be of no further force and effect, except for the provisions of this <u>ARTICLE V</u> and <u>ARTICLE VII</u> (which shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their terms). Nothing in this <u>ARTICLE V</u> shall be deemed to release any party from any liability for any breach by such party of any term, condition, covenant or other provision of this Agreement that occurs when such term, condition, covenant or other provision remains in effect.

ARTICLE VI Definitions

Section 6.01 Definitions. As used in this Agreement, the terms set forth below shall have the following respective meanings:

"Affiliate" means, with respect to any Person, any other Person that, directly or indirectly, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, such Person. For the purposes of this definition, "control" means the possession of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by Contract or otherwise.

"Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"AMS CWIP" means the automated meter system construction work in progress account of SDTS.

"Applicable Transmission Systems" means the Applicable Transmission Systems that are included in the Contributed Assets and specifically identified on Section 1 and 2 of Schedule A hereto.

"Bankruptcy Court Approval" has the meaning set forth in the Merger Agreement.

"Brown SVC" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.01.

"Certificate of Contribution Effectiveness" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.03(a).

"Claim" means any demand, claim, cause of action or chose in action, right of recovery or right of set-off of any kind of character.

"Consent or Approval" means, with respect to a Person, any (a) consent, approval, license, Permit, order or authorization of any other Person; (b) obligation of such Person under any Law, Order or Contract to provide notice; (c) waiver that such Person is required to obtain under any Law, Order, Contract or Permit, including the waiver of a breach, default or event of default of such Person or the right of any other Person to terminate any rights or accelerate any obligations of such Person, and, for the avoidance of doubt, waiver of any event of default or right of termination triggered by the Transactions; or (d) release that such Person is required to obtain of any Lien, in each case of the foregoing without regard to any cure periods, the requirement of any other Person to provide notice, the requirement that time elapse, or any combination of the foregoing.

"Contract" means any currently effective written agreement, contract, loan, indenture, note, bond, lease, license, consensual obligation, binding commitment, undertaking or other legally binding agreement or obligation.

"Contributed Assets" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Contributed Warranties" has the meaning set forth in Schedule A.

"Contributee" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Contribution" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Contributor" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Contributor Material Adverse Effect" means any change, development, effect, event or occurrence that (a) has had or would reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Oncor T Package or the Subject Oncor Operations, in each case, taken as a whole, or (b) prohibits or materially restricts Contributor from consummating the Contribution, but, in the case of clause (a) above, excludes any change, effect, event or occurrence to the extent it arises from (i) any changes in Law, GAAP or applicable accounting regulations or principles or interpretations thereof, (ii) any outbreak or escalation of hostilities or war or any act of terrorism, (iii) any changes in the U.S. or non-U.S. economic conditions, securities markets or financial markets or geopolitical conditions in general, (iv) any changes or developments in the industries

in which Contributor participates in connection with Subject Oncor Operations, (v) the effect of any natural disasters, including earthquakes, floods and tornadoes, (vi) the failure of Contributor to meet any internal projections, (vii) the execution or announcement of this Agreement and the consummation or announcement of the Contribution or (viii) any action or omission on the part of Contributor taken in accordance with the terms of this Agreement or with the prior consent of SDTS.

"DLLCA" means the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

"Easement Assignments" means the Oncor Retained Easement Assignments and the Transferred Easement Assignments.

"Easements" means the Easement Assignments and the New Easements.

"Effective Time" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.03(b).

"EFH" means Energy Future Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation and the parent company of EFIH.

"EFIH" means Energy Future Intermediate Holding Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and the parent company of Oncor Holdings.

"Enforceability Exceptions" means, with reference to the enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Agreement or any other Contract, that the enforcement thereof is or may be subject to the effect of (i) applicable bankruptcy, receivership, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium, fraudulent conveyance, fraudulent transfer and other similar laws relating to or affecting the enforcement of the rights and remedies of creditors or parties to executory contracts generally; (ii) general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding at law or in equity) and the exercise of equitable powers by a court of competent jurisdiction; and (iii) applicable Law or public policy limiting the enforcement of provisions providing for the indemnification of any person.

"GAAP" means generally accepted accounting principles, as in effect in the United States at the time of the application thereof.

"Governmental Entity" means any federal, state, local or foreign court of competent jurisdiction, governmental agency, authority, corporation, instrumentality or regulatory body.

"Law" means any federal, state, tribal or local law, statute, rule, ordinance, code or regulation.

"Legal Proceeding" means any judicial, administrative or arbitral action, suit or proceeding by or before any court or other Governmental Entity, whether civil, criminal or investigative.

"Liabilities" of any Person means, as of any given time, any and all debts, liabilities, commitments and obligations of any kind of such Person, whether fixed, contingent or absolute, matured or unmatured, liquidated or unliquidated, accrued or not accrued, asserted or not

asserted, known or unknown, determined, determinable or otherwise, whenever or however arising (including whether arising out of any Contract or tort based on negligence or strict liability) and whether or not the same would be required by GAAP to be reflected in financial statements or disclosed in the notes thereto.

"Merger Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Net Book Value" means, with respect to specific assets and liabilities, the net book value thereof as calculated with respect to either the SDTS Package or the Oncor Package, in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Merger Agreement.

"New Easements" means the agreements providing for a non-exclusive easement and right of way for electric transmission and communication lines, each consisting of a variable number of wires and cables, together with all necessary or desirable appurtenances including supporting structures, foundations, guy wires and guy anchorages over, under, across and upon the Oncor Retained Assets to SDTS, as to which Oncor and SDTS will use commercially reasonable efforts to negotiate in a reasonable and customary form following the date of this Agreement, but prior to the Closing.

"Nontransferable Right" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.04.

"Oncor Estimated Closing Statement" has the meaning set forth in the Merger Agreement.

"Oncor Holdings" means Oncor Electric Delivery Holdings Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

"Oncor Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Oncor Merger" means and the merger of Contributee and SDTS provided for in the Merger Agreement.

"Oncor Nontransferable Right" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.04.

"Oncor Required Authorizations" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.04.

"Oncor Retained Assets" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Oncor Retained Easement Assignments" means the agreements providing for the partial assignment of the Oncor Retained Easements to SDTS, as to which Oncor and SDTS will use commercially reasonable efforts to negotiate in a reasonable and customary form following the date of this Agreement, but prior to the Closing.

"Oncor Retained Easements" means those certain easements which (x) are not included in the Oncor T Package, (y) are to be partially assigned to Contribute pursuant to an Oncor Retained Easement Assignment and (z) identified on Schedule A-2 hereto.

"Oncor Retained Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

- "Oncor T Package" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
- "Oncor Working Capital Package" has the meaning set forth in the Merger Agreement.
- "Order" means any order, judgment, injunction, writ, ruling or decree of any court, other Governmental Entity or arbitrator.
- "organizational documents" means, with respect to any limited liability company, the certificate of formation or organization and the limited liability company agreement, operating agreement or regulations of such limited liability company.
- "Person" means any individual, firm, corporation, partnership, limited liability company, trust, joint venture or other entity, including a Governmental Entity.
 - "SDTS" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.
 - "SDTS AssetCo" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.
 - "SDTS Assets" has the meaning set forth in the Merger Agreement.
 - "SDTS Estimated Closing Statement" has the meaning set forth in the Merger Agreement.
 - "SDTS Package" has the meaning set forth in the Merger Agreement.
 - "SDTS Working Capital Package" has the meaning set forth in the Merger Agreement.
 - "SU" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.
 - "SU AssetCo" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.
 - "SU Package" has the meaning set forth in the Merger Agreement.
- "Subject Oncor Operations" means the operations conducted by Contributor and any third-party engaged by Contributor relating to or utilizing the Contributed Assets.
 - "TBOC" means the Texas Business Organizations Code.
- "Transferred Easement Assignments" means the agreements providing for the full assignment of the Transferred Easements to SDTS, as to which Oncor and SDTS will use commercially reasonable efforts to negotiate in a reasonable and customary form following the date of this Agreement, but prior to the Closing.
 - "Transferred Easements" has the meaning set forth in Schedule A.

ARTICLE VII Miscellaneous

Section 7.01 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

Section 7.02 Third-Party Beneficiaries. SDTS shall be a third-party beneficiary of this Agreement and nothing contained in this Section 7.02 shall affect the rights of SDTS expressly provided for in the Merger Agreement. Except as set forth in the preceding sentence, this Agreement is for the sole benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns and nothing herein, express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other person any legal or equitable right, benefit or remedy of any nature whatsoever, under or by reason of this Agreement.

Section 7.03 <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests, permissions, waivers and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given (a) three business days after they have been sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, (b) when sent, if sent by facsimile transmission, (c) when delivered, if delivered personally to the intended recipient, and (d) two business days after they have been sent by overnight delivery via recognized international courier service, in each case, addressed to a party at the following address for such party:

(a) if to Contributor or (at any time prior to the effective time of the Oncor Merger) Contributee:

Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC 1616 Woodall Rogers Freeway Dallas, Texas 75202

Attention: Allen Nye, Kevin Fease and Mike Davitt

Facsimile: (214) 486-2190

with a copy, which shall not constitute effective notice, to:

Vinson & Elkins L.L.P. 2001 Ross Avenue Dallas, Texas 75201

Attention: Matthew C. Henry and Christopher R. Rowley

Facsimile: (214) 999-7726 and (214) 999-7972

(b) if to Contributee (at any time at or after the effective time of the Oncor Merger):

Sharyland Distribution & Transmission Services, L.L.C. c/o InfraREIT, Inc.
1900 North Akard Street
Dallas, Texas 75201
Attention: Stacey H. Doré

Facsimile: (214) 855-6701

with a copy, which shall not constitute effective notice, to:

Baker Botts L.L.P. 2001 Ross Avenue Dallas, Texas 75201 Attention: Geoffrey L. J

Attention: Geoffrey L. Newton Facsimile: (214) 661-4753

or to such other addresses as shall be furnished in writing by any such party to the other party or parties hereto in accordance with the provisions of this Section 7.03.

Section 7.04 Headings; Interpretation.

(a) The descriptive headings of the several Articles and Sections of this Agreement and the Exhibits, Schedules and Table of Contents to this Agreement are inserted for convenience only, do not constitute a part of this Agreement and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement. All Exhibits and Schedules annexed hereto or referred to herein are hereby incorporated in and made a part of this Agreement as if set forth in full herein. Any capitalized terms used in any Schedule or Exhibit but not otherwise defined therein shall have the meaning as defined in this Agreement.

(b) For all purposes hereof, the terms "include", "includes" and "including" shall be deemed followed by the words "without limitation". The words "hereof", "hereto", "hereby", "herein" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement. The term "or" is not exclusive. The word "extent" in the phrase "to the extent" means the degree to which a subject or other thing extends or applies, and such phrase does not mean simply "if". The definitions contained in this Agreement are applicable to the singular as well as the plural forms of such terms. Any agreement, instrument or Law defined or referred to herein or in any agreement or instrument that is referred to herein means such agreement, instrument or Law as from time to time amended, modified or supplemented. References to a Person are also to its permitted successors and assigns.

Section 7.05 Integrated Contract; Exhibits and Schedules. This Agreement, including the Schedules and Exhibits hereto, any written amendments to the foregoing satisfying the requirements of Section 7.09, constitute the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof and cancel, merge and supersede all prior and contemporaneous oral or written agreements, representations and warranties, arrangements and understandings relating to the subject matter hereof. The parties expressly represent that in entering into this Agreement: (a) they are not relying upon any statements, understandings, representations, expectations, or agreements other than those expressly set forth in this Agreement; (b) they have been represented and advised by counsel in connection with this Agreement, which they have entered into voluntarily and of their own choice, and not under coercion or duress; (c) they are relying upon their own knowledge and the advice of counsel; (d) they knowingly waive any claim that this Agreement was induced by any misrepresentation or

nondisclosure which could have been or was discovered before signing this Agreement; and (e) they knowingly waive any right to rescind or avoid this Agreement based upon presently existing facts, known or unknown. All Exhibits and Schedules hereto are hereby incorporated in and made a part of this Agreement as if set forth in full herein. Any capitalized terms used in any Schedule or Exhibit but not otherwise defined therein shall be defined as set forth in this Agreement.

Section 7.06 Severability: Enforcement

The invalidity, illegality or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement or portion hereof shall not affect the validity, force or effect of the remaining provisions or portions hereof. If it is ever held that any restriction hereunder is too broad to permit enforcement of such restriction to its fullest extent, each party agrees that a court of competent jurisdiction may enforce such restriction to the maximum extent permitted by Law, and each party hereby consents and agrees that such scope may be judicially modified accordingly in any Legal Proceeding brought to enforce such restriction.

Section 7.07 Governing Law. This Agreement and any disputes arising under or related hereto (whether for breach of contract, tortious conduct or otherwise) shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, without reference to its conflicts of law principles.

Section 7.08 Choice of Forum.

- (a) Each of the parties hereto (i) submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of any state or federal court sitting in Dallas, Texas in any Legal Proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the Easement Assignments, (ii) agrees that all Claims in respect of any such Legal Proceeding may be heard and determined in any such court and (iii) agrees not to bring any Legal Proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the Easement Assignments (whether on the basis of a Claim sounding in contract, equity, tort or otherwise) in any other court. Each of the parties hereto agrees that a final judgment (subject to any appeals therefrom) in any such Legal Proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by Law.
- (b) Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent it may legally and effectively do so, any objection which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue in any Legal Proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement in any court specified in accordance with the provisions of Section 7.08(a). Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by Law, the defense of an inconvenient forum or forum nonconveniens to the maintenance of such Legal Proceeding in any such court. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally consents to service of process by in the manner provided for notices in Section 7.03. Nothing in this Agreement will affect the right of any party to this Agreement to serve process in any other manner permitted by Law.

Section 7.09 <u>Amendment and Modification; Waiver</u>. This Agreement may only be amended, modified or supplemented by an agreement in writing signed by each party hereto and

with the prior written consent of SDTS and SU; provided, however, that (i) Schedule A may be amended in accordance with the provisions of Section 1.01 and (ii) Schedules A, A-1, A-2, B, C and D may be supplemented or amended prior to the Effective Time in order to conform to supplements or amendments to the schedules to the Merger Agreement permitted to be carried out in accordance with Section 7.08 of the Merger Agreement. No waiver by any party of any of the provisions hereof shall be effective unless explicitly set forth in writing and signed by the party so waiving. Except as otherwise set forth in this Agreement, no failure to exercise, or delay in exercising, any rights, remedy, power or privilege arising from this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power or privilege.

Section 7.10 <u>Specific Enforcement</u>. The parties agree that irreparable damage would occur and that the parties would not have any adequate remedy at law in the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with their specific terms or were otherwise breached. It is accordingly agreed that the parties shall be entitled to an injunction or injunctions to prevent breaches of this Agreement and to enforce specifically the terms and provisions of this Agreement, in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity.

Section 7.11 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Agreement delivered by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement.

Section 7.12 <u>Deed; Bill of Sale; Assignment.</u> To the extent required and permitted by applicable Law, this Agreement shall also constitute a "deed," "bill of sale" or "assignment" of the assets and interests referenced herein.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

CONTRIBUTOR:

ONCOR ELECTRIC DELIVERY COMPANY LLC

By: /s/ David Davis

Name: David Davis

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial

Officer

CONTRIBUTEE:

ONCOR ASSETCO LLC

By: Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC, its sole member

By: /s/ David Davis

Name: David Davis

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial

Officer

[Signature Page to Contribution Agreement]

EXHIBIT E

TRANSMISSION TOWER DESIGN LICENSE AGREEMENT

This TRANSMISSION TOWER DESIGN LICENSE AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into as of [●], 2017 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Oncor</u>"), and Sharyland Distribution & Transmission Services, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company ("<u>SDTS</u>"). Certain capitalized terms used in this Agreement have the meanings assigned to them in <u>Section 1</u>.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on July 21, 2017, SDTS, Sharyland Utilities, L.P., a Texas limited partnership ("<u>SU</u>"), SU AssetCo, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company, Oncor and Oncor AssetCo LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("<u>Oncor AssetCo</u>"), entered into that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "<u>Merger Agreement</u>"), and on [♠], 2017, SDTS AssetCo, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company, executed a joinder to the Merger Agreement and became a party thereto;

WHEREAS, on the Effective Date, the parties to the Merger Agreement are consummating the transactions contemplated thereby, including, among other things, the acquisition by SDTS of certain assets and liabilities (the "Oncor T Assets") (which include the Applicable Transmission Systems) as a result of the merger of Oncor AssetCo with and into SDTS;

WHEREAS, SDTS desires to obtain, and Oncor is willing to grant, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, a limited, non-exclusive license of the Licensed Intellectual Property (as defined herein) to use the Licensed Technology (as defined herein) solely to operate, maintain and restore the Applicable Transmission Systems.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the terms and conditions set forth herein, the mutual benefits to be gained by the performance thereof, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, SDTS and Oncor agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Definitions; Rules of Construction. As used in this Agreement, the terms set forth below shall have the following meanings:

"Affiliate" means, with respect to any Person, (i) any subsidiary of such Person or (ii) any other Person that, directly or indirectly, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, such Person. For the purposes of this definition, "control" means the possession of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.

"Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the preamble to this Agreement.

"Applicable Transmission Systems" means the Applicable Transmission Systems that are included in the Oncor T Assets and specifically identified on Exhibit A.

"Claim" means any demand, claim, cause of action or chose in action, right of recovery or right of set-off of any kind of character.

"Effective Date" has the meaning set forth in the preamble to this Agreement.

"Good Utility Practice" means any of the practices, methods, and acts engaged in or approved by a significant portion of the electric utility industry during the relevant time period, or any of the practices, methods, and acts that, in the exercise of reasonable judgment in light of the facts known at the time the decision was made, could have been expected to accomplish the desired result at a reasonable cost consistent with good business practices, reliability, safety, and expedition. Good Utility Practice is not intended to be limited to the optimum practice, method, or act, to the exclusion of all others, but rather is intended to include acceptable practices, methods, and acts generally accepted in the region.

"Governmental Entity" means any federal, state, local or foreign court of competent jurisdiction, governmental agency, authority, corporation, instrumentality or regulatory body.

"Improvement" means any and all improvements, modifications and developments directly related to the Licensed Technology or its use, whether patentable or not, irrespective of the inventor, developer, or author thereof, to or including, but not limited to, any process, method, apparatus, database, technique, know-how, component or material relating to, or which perform or enable the use of, the Licensed Technology.

"Knowledge of Oncor" has the meaning set forth in the Merger Agreement.

"Law" means any federal, state, tribal or local law, statute, rule, ordinance, code or regulation.

"<u>Legal Proceeding</u>" means any judicial, administrative or arbitral action, suit or proceeding by or before any court or other Governmental Entity, whether civil, criminal or investigative.

"<u>Licensed Intellectual Property</u>" means patents, trade secrets, confidential and proprietary information, and copyrights, registered or unregistered, owned or controlled by Oncor and embodied in or used in the Applicable Transmission Systems or the Licensed Technology, including Proprietary Information.

"<u>Licensed Technology</u>" means Oncor's 345 kV Transmission Tower designs as built with respect to the Applicable Transmission Systems, the Oncor standards and specifications (but excluding, for the avoidance of doubt, publicly known Good Utility Practice or general industry standards) therefor, that are shown and described on the drawings and documents listed and described on <u>Exhibit B</u> for the Applicable Transmission Systems, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes.

"<u>Losses</u>" means any and all Claims, losses, damages, liabilities, obligations and expenses, including reasonable third party legal fees and expenses, interest, penalties and reasonable expenses of investigation, response action, removal action or remedial action conducted in accordance with industry standards and in a reasonably cost-effective manner.

- "Merger Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the recitals to this Agreement.
- "MSA" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2.
- "NERC" means the North American Electric Reliability Corporation.
- "Oncor" has the meaning set forth in the preamble to this Agreement.
- "Oncor AssetCo" has the meaning set forth in the preamble to this Agreement.
- "Oncor T Assets" has the meaning set forth in the recitals to this Agreement.
- "Operator" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.2.
- "Party" shall mean SDTS or Oncor, as applicable.
- "Permitted Recipient" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2.
- "Person" means any individual, firm, corporation, partnership, limited liability company, trust, joint venture or other entity, including a Governmental Entity.
- "<u>Proprietary Information</u>" means all technical and commercial information that is proprietary to Oncor and relates to the Licensed Intellectual Property and Licensed Technology utilized on the Applicable Transmission Systems, including but not limited to, specifications, drawings, standards, dimensions, fabrication methods, coatings, tolerances, bills of materials, parameters, methods of operation, methods of maintenance, costs of construction, cost savings resulting from design, operating instructions, and maintenance instructions, including any information included in Exhibit B or embodied in the Applicable Transmission Systems.
 - "PUCT" means the Public Utility Commission of Texas.
- "<u>Restricted Proprietary Information</u>" means Proprietary Information other than information that SDTS can demonstrate is, at the applicable time, within one or more of the exceptions set forth in Section 3.3.
 - "SDTS" has the meaning set forth in the preamble to this Agreement.
- "SDTS Improvement" means any Improvement developed, conceived, reduced to practice, authored, or created, solely or jointly with others, by any of SDTS, Operator, or SDTS's or Operator's Permitted Recipients and any Improvements for which SDTS, Operator, or SDTS's or Operator's Permitted Recipients has ownership rights in intellectual property to such Improvement by way of assignment or agreement.
 - "SDTS Improvement Notice" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.1.
 - "Terminating Party" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.2.

"Tower/Line Documents" means the documents set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto.

"<u>Transmission Tower</u>" means a transmission tower that is included in the Applicable Transmission Systems identified on Exhibit A and that uses the Licensed Technology.

"Undertaking" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.2.

In addition, certain terms are defined in Exhibit A and Exhibit B hereto, and such terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them in such exhibits.

SECTION 2. Grant of License.

2.1 General. Upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, Oncor hereby grants to SDTS a limited, non-transferable (except as set forth in Section 7), non-exclusive license under the Licensed Intellectual Property to use the Licensed Technology only to operate, maintain and restore (including repair and/or replacement) of the Applicable Transmission Systems and any or all Transmission Towers and transmission lines incorporated within the Applicable Transmission Systems. The foregoing license does not grant SDTS any license or right to (a) manufacture or construct Transmission Towers using the Licensed Intellectual Property or the Licensed Technology, or (b) sublicense the Licensed Intellectual Property or the Licensed Technology (except as set forth in Sections 2.2); provided, however, that in the event that a Transmission Tower in the Applicable Transmission System is damaged, in whole or in part, to the extent that, in order to maintain compliance with applicable codes and standards including NERC and Good Utility Practice, such Transmission Tower is required to be replaced, in whole or in part, the replacement of such Transmission Tower shall be considered a restoration for the purposes of this Agreement; provided, further, that SDTS shall be permitted to manufacture and store a reasonable inventory of towers and/or tower components solely for uses permitted pursuant to this Section 2.1. SDTS covenants it will not grant a sublicense (except as set forth in Section 2.2) under the Licensed Intellectual Property and it will not use the Licensed Intellectual Property except with respect to the operation, maintenance, and restoration of the Applicable Transmission Systems and any or all Transmission Towers and transmission lines incorporated within the Applicable Transmission Systems.

2.2 Limited Right to Sublicense to Operator. SDTS has the limited non-transferable (except as set forth in Section 7), non-exclusive right to grant a sublicense under the Licensed Intellectual Property to use the Licensed Technology to any operator of the Applicable Transmission Systems (each, an "Operator"); provided, however, such sublicense to an Operator shall be limited to the operational scope of the license granted in Section 2.1 and strictly limited to the Applicable Transmission Systems, and prior to the commencement of acting as an Operator, such Operator executes an undertaking in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C ("Undertaking") and delivers the Undertaking to Oncor. SDTS hereby designates SU as an Operator as of the Effective Date and is delivering an Undertaking signed by SU contemporaneously with the execution of this Agreement. SDTS may replace SU as the Operator or designate additional Operators so long as any replacement or additional Operator executes an Undertaking and SDTS delivers such Undertaking to Oncor contemporaneous with the commencement of the sublicense.

- 2.3 Except as specifically provided herein, Oncor grants no rights to SDTS, whether express or implied, by operation of law or otherwise, with respect to the use or exploitation of the Licensed Intellectual Property or the Licensed Technology, and no license shall be implied, with respect to any projects, transmission lines or other activities of SDTS other than with respect to the Applicable Transmission Systems. It is specifically understood and agreed that the license granted under Section 2.1 (and the right to grant a sublicense under Section 2.2) hereof does not apply to any future extension or redirection of any transmission line outside of the Applicable Transmission Systems as they exist on the Effective Date.
- 2.4 The Licensed Intellectual Property and Licensed Technology is only licensed or provided on the terms expressly set forth herein, and Oncor expressly reserves all ownership and proprietary rights therein. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as granting or transferring to SDTS any ownership or proprietorship of any Licensed Intellectual Property or any other intellectual property of Oncor.
- 2.5 Except as permitted under <u>Section 3</u> herein, SDTS has no right to disclose the Proprietary Information included in the Licensed Intellectual Property. To the extent that SDTS discloses such Proprietary Information pursuant to <u>Section 3</u>, it shall be only for the operation, maintenance, and restoration of the Applicable Transmission Systems.
- 2.6 Limited Disclosure of Licensed Technology. Oncor acknowledges and agrees that Tower/Line Documents are included in the Oncor T Assets, which are provided "AS IS," and that Oncor has no obligation to provide any additional services or training or information to SDTS or the Operator. For avoidance of doubt, the Tower/Line Documents, and the Proprietary Information therein, remain subject to the confidentiality and use restrictions of this Agreement.

SECTION 3. Confidentiality

- 3.1 Restrictions on Proprietary Information. During and after the term of this Agreement, (a) SDTS shall only use the Proprietary Information furnished to SDTS, directly or indirectly, in writing or otherwise, in SDTS's use, operation, maintenance and restoration of the Applicable Transmission Systems pursuant to the license granted in Section 2 of this Agreement, and (b) SDTS shall not use or disclose to others, directly or indirectly, the Proprietary Information except as expressly allowed under this Agreement.
- 3.2 *Permitted Disclosures*. Notwithstanding the restrictions on disclosure and use of the Proprietary Information imposed on SDTS under this Agreement, SDTS shall have the limited right to make disclosures of only the pertinent portions of the Proprietary Information on a strict need to know basis to the Permitted Recipients. "Permitted Recipients" shall only include the following:
 - (a) any Operator, which, as noted in Section 2.2, shall include SU as of the Effective Date;

- (b) employees of SDTS or any Operator to the extent such employees are involved in the operation, maintenance and restoration of the Applicable Transmission Systems; and
- (c) suppliers or contractors of SDTS or any Operator to whom such disclosure is necessary for the letting of bids for operation, maintenance, and restoration of the Applicable Transmission Systems and then for the performance by such supplier or contractor winning such bids.

provided, however, that as a condition to any such disclosure, SDTS shall obtain from each such supplier or contractor of SDTS or any Operator either: (i) an Undertaking in the form of Exhibit C, or (ii) a master services agreement or similar agreement (an "MSA") containing confidentiality and use restrictions on Proprietary Information and assignment of Improvements provisions, in each case, substantially similar to those contained in the sample provisions attached as Exhibit D hereto. SDTS and any Operator shall be responsible, and agree to cooperate with Oncor in seeking a remedy, for any breach of the confidentiality or use restrictions on Proprietary Information or the assignment of Improvements provisions set forth in this Agreement by any Permitted Recipient, and Oncor shall have the right to seek a remedy against SDTS with respect to any claim arising out of the breach of an Undertaking or an MSA by an Operator or a Permitted Recipient (or any employee of any such Operator or Permitted Recipient). SDTS shall provide to Oncor a copy of any Undertaking executed by any supplier or contractor as promptly as practicable. In addition, SDTS shall, within ten (10) business days of receipt of a written request from Oncor, provide a copy of any MSA executed by a contractor or supplier and not previously provided to Oncor; provided, however, and SDTS may redact the provisions unrelated to (X) Sections 3 and 6, and (Y) any relevant allocation of risk related to Sections 3 and 6.

- 3.3 The restrictions on use, duplication and disclosure of Proprietary Information in this <u>Section 3</u> shall not apply to information:
 - (a) which was developed or owned by SDTS or any Permitted Recipient and was in SDTS's or such Permitted Recipient's possession before its receipt from Oncor as demonstrated by documentary evidence;
 - (b) which at the time of its disclosure to SDTS or any Permitted Recipient is, or thereafter becomes through no breach of this Agreement on the part of SDTS, an Operator, or any Permitted Recipient, part of the public domain, publicly known Good Utility Practice or is commonly known in the utility industry;
 - (c) which has been furnished to SDTS or any Permitted Recipient by a third party who is not under a contractual obligation to keep such information confidential; or
 - (d) which is independently developed by or on behalf of SDTS or any Permitted Recipient without the use of or reference to the Proprietary Information.

The above exceptions shall not be construed as an express or implied grant of any rights under Oncor's copyrights or patents. An individual feature of the Proprietary Information shall not be considered to be within the above exceptions merely because the feature is embraced by general

information within the exceptions. A combination of features of the Proprietary Information shall not be considered to be within the exceptions unless the combination itself and its principle of operation are within the exceptions.

- 3.4 Legal Process. In the event that SDTS or any Operator is legally compelled (by oral questions, interrogatories, requests for information, subpoena of documents, civil investigative demand or similar process or otherwise pursuant to Law, including, without limitation, the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PUCT), according to advice of counsel, to disclose any Proprietary Information, SDTS or any Operator shall, to the extent permitted by Law, provide Oncor with prompt notice of such pending disclosure so that Oncor may seek, at Oncor's sole expense, a protective order or other appropriate remedy or waive compliance with the provisions of this Section 3. To the extent SDTS or any Operator is required to furnish Proprietary Information, whether or not a protective order or other appropriate remedy is obtained, SDTS or any Operator agrees to furnish only that portion of the Proprietary Information that is legally required to be disclosed, according to advice of counsel. SDTS will use reasonable best efforts to cause any other Permitted Recipient to follow the procedures set forth in this Section 3.4 in the event such Permitted Recipient is legally compelled, according to advice of counsel, to disclose any Proprietary Information.
- 3.5 Marking of Documents Bearing Proprietary Information. SDTS shall not remove any confidentiality legend appearing on drawings, charts, blueprints, specifications, computer files or other electronic or storage media Oncor delivers to SDTS or its Permitted Recipients under this Agreement. With respect to any documents SDTS or Operator prepares that contain any Proprietary Information, SDTS or any such Operator shall mark and shall use reasonable best efforts to cause any other Permitted Recipient to mark, any such documents or information with the legend below, provided neither SDTS nor any Operator shall be required to add any such mark to any documents or information that are received from Oncor without such mark. In addition, any such documents which SDTS or its Permitted Recipients are required by legal process or Law to disclose pursuant to Section 3.4 shall be marked with the following legend:

"CONFIDENTIAL -

This drawing, document, or file constitutes and contains trade secrets, and confidential proprietary information of Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC."

- 3.6 *Notice and Remedies*. SDTS shall notify Oncor promptly upon discovery of any unauthorized use or disclosure of Proprietary Information and shall use reasonable best efforts to cooperate with Oncor to help regain possession of such Proprietary Information and prevent its further unauthorized use or disclosure.
 - 3.7 Survival of Obligations. The obligations of this Section 3 shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.

SECTION 4. Audit Rights. During the term of the Agreement and for one year following its termination, SDTS, the Operator and their Affiliates shall maintain and make

available records sufficient to permit third party representatives of Oncor to verify compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Third party representatives of Oncor may, one time per calendar year, upon ten (10) days' written notice, during regular business hours and following execution of a confidentiality agreement reasonably acceptable to SDTS or the Operator, as applicable, reasonably inspect SDTS, the Operator and their Affiliates' facilities where the Proprietary Information is being used or stored; provided, however, that SDTS, the Operator and their Affiliates may take reasonable measures to protect their own confidential and proprietary information in connection with any such audit to the extent such reasonable measures do not prevent the third party representatives to conduct the audit. The audit will be performed at Oncor's expense. The Third Party Representatives shall have the right to advise Oncor of their conclusions as to compliance or noncompliance, any item of specific Proprietary Information or Improvement involved, and the details of the noncompliance. If the audit reveals any noncompliance by SDTS, the Operator or their Affiliates, such noncompliance shall be promptly cured.

SECTION 5. Warranty; Disclaimer of Warranties; Limitation of Liability.

- 5.1 WARRANTY: DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES
- (a) Oncor warrants to SDTS that to the Knowledge of Oncor, Oncor has the right to grant the license granted herein. THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND NO OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, WHETHER STATUTORY OR IMPLIED (INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, NONINFRINGEMENT, AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE), SHALL APPLY. OTHER THAN THE FOREGOING WARRANTY OF ONCOR SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT, ONCOR HEREBY DISCLAIMS, AND SDTS, ANY OPERATOR AND PERMITTED RECIPIENT HEREBY WAIVES, ALL OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, DUTIES AND OBLIGATIONS IMPLIED IN LAW, INCLUDING THOSE OF PERFORMANCE, MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, CUSTOM, USAGE OR OTHERWISE.
- (b) FOR THE AVOIDANCE OF DOUBT, THIS <u>SECTION 5.1</u> IS NOT INTENDED TO, AND DOES NOT, IN ANY WAY (I) MODIFY OR LIMIT THE REPRESENTATIONS MADE BY ONCOR IN ARTICLE VI OF THE MERGER AGREEMENT OR (II) LIMIT THE RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THE MERGER AGREEMENT, INCLUDING THE RIGHTS TO INDEMNIFICATION UNDER ARTICLE X OF THE MERGER AGREEMENT.
 - 5.2 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.
- (a) ONCOR SHALL NOT, UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES OR IN ANY EVENT, BE LIABLE TO SDTS, ITS AFFILIATES, ANY OPERATOR, OR PERMITTED RECIPIENT FOR ANY CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING OUT OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR ANY SPECIAL, PUNITIVE, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, EXEMPLARY OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY NATURE ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF CONTRACT, BREACH OR

STATUTORY DUTY, BY REASON OF ANY TORT THEORY (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE) OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOSS OF ACTUAL OR ANTICIPATED PROFITS OR REVENUES; LOSS OF PRODUCTION, BY REASON OF SHUTDOWN, NON-OPERATION OR OTHERWISE; INCREASED EXPENSE OF MAINTENANCE, REPAIR OR OPERATION; LOSS OF USE; INCREASED FINANCING COSTS OR COST OF CAPITAL.

- (b) NONE OF SDTS, ANY OPERATOR, OR THEIR AFFILIATES SHALL, UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES OR IN ANY EVENT, BE LIABLE TO ONCOR OR ITS AFFILIATES FOR ANY CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING OUT OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR ANY SPECIAL, PUNITIVE, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, EXEMPLARY OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY NATURE ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF CONTRACT, BREACH OR STATUTORY DUTY, BY REASON OF ANY TORT THEORY (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE) OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOSS OF ACTUAL OR ANTICIPATED PROFITS OR REVENUES; LOSS OF PRODUCTION, BY REASON OF SHUTDOWN, NON-OPERATION OR OTHERWISE; INCREASED EXPENSE OF MAINTENANCE, REPAIR OR OPERATION; LOSS OF USE; INCREASED FINANCING COSTS OR COST OF CAPITAL.
- (c) FOR THE AVOIDANCE OF DOUBT, THIS <u>SECTION 5.2</u> IS NOT INTENDED TO, AND DOES NOT, LIMIT THE RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THE MERGER AGREEMENT, INCLUDING RIGHTS TO INDEMNIFICATION UNDER ARTICLE X OF THE MERGER AGREEMENT (SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN MERGER AGREEMENT (INCLUDING <u>SECTION 10.07</u> THEREIN).

SECTION 6. Improvements.

- 6.1 Disclosure of Improvements. SDTS shall promptly disclose in writing (an "SDTS Improvement Notice") to Oncor any and all SDTS Improvements, of which SDTS or an Operator has knowledge, made or conceived by SDTS or its Permitted Recipients (including, for the avoidance of doubt, the Operator).
- 6.2 SDTS agrees that Oncor shall own all SDTS Improvements arising out of this Agreement, any Undertaking or any MSA entered into by SDTS or any Operator. SDTS hereby presently assigns, sells and transfers such SDTS Improvements to Oncor (or its designee or assignee) all right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property in and to the SDTS Improvements, including the right to sue for past, present and future infringement or misappropriation of such intellectual property and recover and retain damages for any such infringement or misappropriation. In addition, upon written request from Oncor following delivery of an SDTS Improvement Notice, SDTS shall cooperate with Oncor, at Oncor's sole expense, in causing any applicable Permitted Recipient to assign by written contract to Oncor (or its designee or assignee) all right, title and interest in and to any SDTS Improvements such SDTS Permitted Recipients may have in and to all intellectual property in and to the SDTS

Improvements, including the right to sue for past, present and future infringement or misappropriation of such intellectual property and recover and retain damages for any such infringement or misappropriation. For the avoidance of doubt, without negating the obligation to disclose in detail the SDTS Improvements, neither SDTS nor any of its Permitted Recipients shall be required to make any representations and warranties regarding the SDTS Improvements in connection with the actions contemplated by this Section 6.2.

- 6.3 The intellectual property in and to the SDTS Improvements shall be incorporated into the license granted to SDTS pursuant to Section 2.1.
- 6.4 SDTS agrees to reasonably cooperate with Oncor (or its designee or assignee), at Oncor's sole expense, with respect to the filing of any patent or copyright applications for the intellectual property in and to the SDTS Improvements, by causing SDTS's Permitted Recipients to execute all lawful oaths and assignments so as to effectuate the provisions of this Agreement. At the request of Oncor (or its designee or assignee), SDTS shall execute, and shall cooperate with Oncor in causing, at Oncor's sole expense, any applicable Permitted Recipient to execute, any and all papers and perform all lawful acts that Oncor (or its designee or assignee) may reasonably deem necessary or appropriate to further evidence or carry out the agreements contemplated in this Agreement. With respect to the intellectual property in and to the SDTS Improvements, Oncor (or its designee or assignee) shall have the sole right to determine whether or not to file patent or copyright applications, to abandon the prosecution of any patent or copyright applications in the ordinary course of business, and to discontinue the maintenance of any patents or any patent applications without any obligation to account to, or compensate in any manner, SDTS or any Permitted Recipient.
- 6.5 For the avoidance of doubt, this <u>Section 6</u> is limited to SDTS Improvements developed using Restricted Proprietary Information (as defined at the time of such development) that Oncor provides to SDTS under this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as granting or transferring to Oncor any ownership or proprietorship of any other intellectual property independently owned, developed, conceived, reduced to practice, authored, or created, solely or jointly with others, by any of SDTS or Permitted Recipients without the use of or reference to the Restricted Proprietary Information. By way of example, SDTS shall maintain ownership of any and all of its intellectual property rights that SDTS develops, solely or jointly with others, using only information that, at the applicable time, falls within one or more of the exceptions set forth in Section 3.3 herein.

SECTION 7. Assignment.

- 7.1 This Agreement may be assigned, in whole or in part, by Oncor.
- 7.2 Neither this Agreement, nor any rights or obligations hereunder, may be assigned or transferred (including by merger, combination or operation of law) by SDTS without the prior written consent of Oncor; *provided*, *however*, that SDTS may: (a) assign or transfer, in whole, this Agreement (including by merger, combination or operation of law) and the rights and obligations arising hereunder to any Affiliate or any third party if such Affiliate or third party is acquiring all or substantially all of the business and assets of SDTS relating to the Applicable Transmission Systems or (b) assign or transfer this Agreement (including by merger,

combination or operation of law) and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, in a manner by which the assignee or transferee undertakes equivalent rights and obligations in an agreement in substantially the same form, to any Affiliate or any third party acquiring a portion of the Applicable Transmission Systems from SDTS in any transaction the primary purpose of which is not to transfer rights under this Agreement; *provided*, *however*, that, as a condition to the any of the foregoing transactions in Section 7.2(a) or (b), SDTS shall give Oncor thirty (30) days' written notice of such assignment or transaction and, within such thirty (30) day period, such assignee or transferee shall deliver to Oncor a signed agreement and undertaking agreeing to assume all of SDTS's obligations under this Agreement without reservation or qualification.

- 7.3 Any attempt by SDTS to assign this Agreement or any of its rights or obligations arising hereunder, except as provided in Section 7.2, shall be void and of no legal effect.
- 7.4 This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure solely to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors, legal representatives and permitted assigns.

SECTION 8. Term and Termination.

- 8.1 *Term.* Subject to Section 8.2, the term of this Agreement shall begin on the Effective Date and continue until such time as the Applicable Transmission Systems are no longer in operation and have been permanently retired.
- 8.2 Termination of this Agreement. This Agreement may be terminated, to the extent permitted by Law, by either Party (the "Terminating Party") upon delivery of written notice to the other Party if the other Party:
- (a) makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or becomes bankrupt or insolvent, or is the subject of a petition in bankruptcy, or takes advantage of any state, federal or foreign bankruptcy or insolvency act, or if a receiver or receiver/manager is appointed for all or any substantial part of its property and business and such receiver or receiver/manager remains undischarged for a period of fifteen (15) days; or
- (b) materially defaults in the performance of any of its covenants or obligations contained in this Agreement and such default is not remedied within thirty (30) days after written notice to the defaulting Party of such default.
- 8.3 Remedies. In the event of a material default by the other Party, the aggrieved Party shall have all rights and remedies as may be permitted by applicable Law, including the right to seek specific performance or other injunctive relief and any monetary relief.
 - 8.4 Effect of Termination. Sections 1-7, 8.3, 8.4, and 9-15 shall survive any termination of this Agreement.

SECTION 9. Entire Agreement. This Agreement (except to the extent set forth in Section 5.1(b) and Section 5.2(c)) constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof and cancels, merges and supersedes all prior and

contemporaneous oral or written agreements, representations and warranties, arrangements and understandings relating to the subject matter hereof. The Parties expressly represent that in entering into this Agreement: (a) they are not relying upon any statements, understandings, representations, expectations, or agreements other than those expressly set forth in this Agreement; (b) they have been represented and advised by counsel in connection with this Agreement, which they have entered into voluntarily and of their own choice, and not under coercion or duress; (c) they are relying upon their own knowledge and the advice of counsel; (d) they knowingly waive any claim that this Agreement was induced by any misrepresentation or nondisclosure which could have been or was discovered before signing this Agreement; and (e) they knowingly waive any right to rescind or avoid this Agreement based upon presently existing facts, known or unknown.

SECTION 10. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended, modified or superseded, and any of the terms, covenants, representations, warranties or conditions hereof may be altered only by an instrument in writing signed by each of the parties hereto. The observance of any term of this Agreement may be waived (either generally or in a particular instance and either retroactively or prospectively) by the Party entitled to the benefits of such term, but such waiver shall be effective only if it is in a writing signed by the Party entitled to the benefits of such term and against which such waiver is to be asserted. Unless otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, no delay or omission on the part of any Party in exercising any right or privilege under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any waiver on the part of any Party of any right or privilege under this Agreement operate as a waiver of any other right or privilege under this Agreement nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right or privilege preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or privilege under this Agreement.

SECTION 11. Third Party Beneficiaries. Except as expressly provided herein (including pursuant to, and subject to the restrictions of, Section 2.2), this Agreement is for the sole benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns and nothing herein, express or implied, is intended to confer upon any other person any legal or equitable right, benefit or remedy of any nature, whatsoever, under or by reason of this Agreement.

SECTION 12. *Notices*. All notices, requests, permissions, waivers and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given (a) three business days after they have been sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, (b) when sent, if sent by facsimile transmission, (c) when delivered, if delivered personally to the intended recipient, and (d) two business days after they have been sent by overnight delivery via recognized international courier service, in each case, addressed to a party at the following address for such party:

if to SDTS:

Sharyland Distribution & Transmission Services, L.L.C. c/o InfraREIT, Inc. 1900 North Akard Street Dallas, Texas 75201 Attention: Stacev H. Doré

Facsimile: (214) 855-6701

with a copy, which shall not constitute effective notice, to:

Baker Botts L.L.P. 2001 Ross Avenue Dallas, Texas 75201 Attention: Geoffrey L. Newton Facsimile: (214) 661-4753

if to Oncor:

Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC 1616 Woodall Rogers Freeway Dallas, Texas 75202 Attention: Allen Nye, Kevin Fease and Mike Davitt

Facsimile: (214) 486-2190

with a copy, which shall not constitute effective notice, to:

Vinson & Elkins L.L.P. 2001 Ross Avenue Dallas, Texas 75201

Attention: Matthew C. Henry and Christopher R. Rowley

Facsimile: (214) 999-7726 and (214) 999-7972

or to such other addresses as shall be furnished in writing by any such party to the other party or parties hereto in accordance with the provisions of this Section 12.

SECTION 13. Severability; Enforcement. The invalidity, illegality or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement or portion hereof shall not affect the validity, force or effect of the remaining provisions or portions hereof. If it is ever held that any restriction hereunder is too broad to permit enforcement of such restriction to its fullest extent, each party agrees that a court of competent jurisdiction may enforce such restriction to the maximum extent permitted by Law, and each party hereby consents and agrees that such scope may be judicially modified accordingly in any Legal Proceeding brought to enforce such restriction.

SECTION 14. Governing Law. This Agreement and any disputes arising under or related hereto (whether for breach of contract, tortious conduct or otherwise) shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, without reference to its conflicts of law principles.

SECTION 15. Choice of Forum.

15.1 Each of the parties hereto (i) submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of any state or federal court sitting in Dallas, Texas in any Legal Proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement, (ii) agrees that all Claims in respect of any such Legal Proceeding may be heard and determined in any such court and (iii) agrees not to bring any Legal Proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement (whether on the basis of a Claim sounding in contract, equity, tort or otherwise) in any other court. Each of the parties hereto agrees that a final judgment (subject to any appeals therefrom) in any such Legal Proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by Law.

15.2 Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent it may legally and effectively do so, any objection which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue in any Legal Proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement in any court specified in accordance with the provisions of Section 15.1. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by Law, the defense of an inconvenient forum or forum nonconveniens to the maintenance of such Legal Proceeding in any such court. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally consents to service of process in the manner provided for notices in Section 12. Nothing in this Agreement will affect the right of any party to this Agreement to serve process in any other manner permitted by Law.

SECTION 16. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties hereto and delivered, in person or by facsimile, or by electronic image scan to the other party hereto.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

SHARYLAND DISTRIBUTION & TRANSMISSION SERVICES, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company

[Signature Page to Transmission Tower Design License Agreement]

ONCOR ELECTRIC DELIVERY COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company		,
Ву:		
Title:		

[Signature Page to Transmission Tower Design License Agreement]

EXHIBIT F

TRANSITION SERVICES AGREEMENT

This TRANSITION SERVICES AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into as of [], 2017 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between Sharyland Utilities, L.P., a Texas limited partnership ("<u>SU</u>"), and Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Oncor</u>"). Certain capitalized terms used in this Agreement have the meanings assigned to them in Section 1.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on July 21, 2017, Sharyland Distribution & Transmission Services, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company, SU, SU AssetCo, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company ("SU AssetCo"), Oncor, and Oncor AssetCo LLC, a Texas limited liability company, entered into that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement"), and on [], 2017, SDTS AssetCo, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company ("SDTS AssetCo"), executed a joinder to the Merger Agreement and became a party thereto;

WHEREAS, on the Effective Date, the parties to the Merger Agreement are consummating the Transactions contemplated thereby, including, among other things, the merger of SDTS AssetCo with and into Oncor and the merger of SU AssetCo with and into Oncor, as a result of which Oncor is acquiring the assets and liabilities comprising the SDTS Package and the SU Package, respectively; and

WHEREAS, in connection with Oncor's acquisition of the SDTS Package and the SU Package and the wind-down of certain SU operations related thereto, each of SU and Oncor (in its capacity as a provider of Services hereunder, the "Service Provider") have agreed, as an accommodation to the other Party (in its capacity as a recipient of Services hereunder, the "Service Recipient"), to provide certain services to the Service Recipient pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the terms and conditions set forth herein, the mutual benefits to be gained by the performance thereof, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, SU and Oncor agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Definitions; Rules of Construction. As used in this Agreement, the terms set forth below shall have the following meanings:

"Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the preamble to this Agreement.

"Change Notice" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.4 of this Agreement.

"Effective Date" has the meaning set forth in the preamble to this Agreement.

"Merger Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the recitals to this Agreement.